



**VIZAG GENERAL CARGO BERTH PRIVATE LIMITED**

**11<sup>TH</sup> ANNUAL REPORT**

**2020-2021**

## VIZAG GENERAL CARGO BERTH PRIVATE LIMITED

### Board of Directors of the Company

Mr. Prasun Kumar Mukherjee	Non-Executive Independent Director
Mr. Vijay Chhibber	Non-Executive Independent Director
Mr. Chikkala Sateesh Kumar	Whole-time Director (WTD) and Deputy Chief Executive Officer
Mr. Sauvick Mazumder	Non-Executive Additional Director

### Audit Committee

Mr. Prasun Kumar Mukherjee-Chairman  
Mr. Vijay Chhibber-Member

Mr. Chikkala Sateesh Kumar-Member

### Nomination and Remuneration Committee

Mr. Vijay Chhibber-Chairman  
Mr. Prasun Kumar Mukherjee-Member

Mr. Sauvick Mazumder-Member

### Bankers

AXIS Bank Limited  
Yes Bank Limited  
ICICI Bank Limited  
Pandurang Budhkar Marg  
Worli, Mumbai – 400 025

### Trustees

Axis Trustee Services Limited  
Axis House, 02<sup>nd</sup> Floor  
Bombay Dyeing Mills  
Compound, 7<sup>th</sup> Floor, Tower  
10B, DLF Cyber City, Phase-II,  
Gurgaon-122002

### Statutory Auditors

S.R. Batliboi & Co. LLP,  
Registration No.  
301003E/E300005  
Chartered Accountants

### Registered Office

SIPCOT Industrial Complex,  
Madurai Bypass Road,  
T. V. Puram P.O.,  
Tuticorin-628002  
Tamilnadu, India  
CIN: U35100TN2010PTC075408  
Website: www.vgcb.co.in

### Administrative Office

Vedanta, Administrative Building,  
Eastern Stack Yard, Visakhapatnam Port,  
Visakhapatnam-530035  
Andhra Pradesh, India  
Tel: 0891-279 5696, Fax: 0891-279  
5698

### Registrar & Transfer Agents

KFin Technologies Private Limited  
7<sup>th</sup> Floor, 701, Hallmark Business Plaza,  
Sant Dnyaneshwar Marg, Off Bandra Kurla  
Complex, Bandra (East)Mumbai - 400051

## BOARD'S REPORT

To  
The Members,  
Vizag General Cargo Berth Private Limited

The Board of Directors presents the 11<sup>th</sup> Annual Report of the Company together with the Audited Statement of Accounts for the Financial Year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2021.

### 1. Financial Results

The summarized standalone results of your Company are provided below: -

Rs. In Crores

Particulars	2020-2021	2019-2020
Revenue from operation	108.33	146.56
Profit from operation before other Income, Finance Cost and exceptional Item	(65.65)	18.48
Other Income	3.52	28.31
Finance Cost	38.52	42.39
Exceptional Item	0	28.72
Profit & Loss before tax	(23.61)	(24.32)
Tax Expense /(Credit)	(15.03)	(56.13)
Net profit/(Loss) after tax	(8.58)	31.81
Reserves excluding revaluation reserves as on balance sheet date	(35.52)	(12.06)

### 2. Dividend

Your Directors do not recommend any dividend for the current year.

### 3. Transfer of Unclaimed Dividend to Investor Education and Protection Fund

The provisions of Section 125 of the Companies, Act 2013 do not apply as no dividend was declared and paid for the previous year(s).

### 4. Transfer to Reserves

No amounts have been transferred to the Reserves during the year under review.

### 5. Review of Business Operations and Future Prospects - Management Discussion and Analysis

#### Overview of India Power Sector

Introduction:

Power is one of the most critical components of infrastructure crucial for the economic growth and welfare of nations. The existence and development of adequate infrastructure is essential for sustained growth of the Indian economy.

India's power sector is one of the most diversified in the world. Sources of power generation range from conventional sources such as coal, lignite, natural gas, oil, hydro and nuclear power to viable non-conventional sources such as wind, solar, and agricultural and domestic waste. Electricity demand in the country has increased rapidly and is expected to rise further in the years to come. In order to meet the increasing demand for electricity in the country, massive addition to the installed generating capacity is required.

Market Size:

Indian power sector is undergoing a significant change that has redefined the industry outlook. Sustained economic growth continues to drive electricity demand in India. The Government of India's focus on attaining 'Power for all' has accelerated capacity addition in the country. At the same

time, the competitive intensity is increasing at both the market and supply sides (fuel, logistics, finances, and manpower).

Total installed capacity of power stations in India stood at 379.130 Gigawatt (GW) as of Feb 2021 compared to 369.427 (GW) in Feb 2020.

Coal-based power generation capacity in India, which currently stands at 201.085 GW as on Feb 2021 compared to 197.965 GW in Feb 2020. The coal based power generation capacity is expected to reach 330-441 GW by 2040.

Coal India – Domestic Market overview:

**Production:**

Coal India and its subsidiaries produced 596 million tonnes of coal in FY 21 compared to 602 million tonnes in FY 20. The reduction in the domestic production is majorly due to Covid pandemic. The production in Mar 2021 is 81.20 million tonnes compared to 84.40 million tonnes in Mar 2020. Due to Covid-19, Power & Steel sector reduced their production drastically despite CIL produced 596 million tonnes against their business plan of 710 Million tonnes.

**Coal Off takes:**

Coal India and its subsidiaries dispatched 574 million tonnes of coal in FY 21 compared to 582 million tonnes in FY20.

**Coal Imports in India:**

Total coal imports in India is ~192 million tons in FY21 compared to 245 million tons in FY 20. The break-up of coking coal and non-coking coal is tabulated below:

Description	FY 21	FY 20
Coking coal	50.28 MT	56.70 MT
Non Coking coal	141.59 MT	188.50 MT

The above table shows in FY 21 coking coal import decreased by 11 % and non-coking coal import decreased by 25 %.

Coal Stocks: Due to COVID 19 the power demand has reduced and steel producers has reduced the production. The coal stocks at coal India by end of FY21 is ~100 million tonnes.

India is expected to become the largest coking coal importer through sea route by 2022 as the country pushes for more steel production. The demand for coking coal is projected to grow to 67 million tonnes from about 50 million tonnes now.

**Import Substitution:**

CIL allowed its subsidiaries to sign memorandum of understanding with 17 power plants linked to them to substitute their imports with its own coal.

CIL set a new high in booking 124 MMT of coal under five e-auction windows in 20-21 eclipsing the previous record of 113.6 MT achieved in 2016-17.

**Business Overview:**

The Company was incorporated on April 20, 2010 pursuant to the Letter of Award by Vishakhapatnam Port Trust (VPT) a major port, for the purpose of Mechanizing and Modernizing the General Cargo Berth at the outer Harbor of Vishakhapatnam Port. The Company entered into Concession Agreement with Vishakhapatnam Port Trust on June 10, 2010 for strengthening of Berth

for 200,000 DWT capacity vessels and mechanization of complete Coal based Cargo handling facilities for General Cargo Berth (GCB) at Vizag Port, Visakhapatnam. The Company has been awarded Concession effective from October 08, 2010 for a period of 30 years.

In FY21, company has handled volume of ~4.36 million tonnes compared to 5.91 million tons in FY20. The volume has dropped by 26% on Y-o-Y basis and Coal import in India is decreased by 25 % on Y-o-Y basis.

The Members may note that the Company has redeemed the Non-Convertible Debentures (NCD) of Rs. 425 crores (4250 nos of NCD's of face value 10, 00,000) which were due on 30th September, 2020 and were listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange.

Business outlook of FY22:

India the second largest producer and consumer of steel and easy availability of low-coast manpower and presence of abundant iron ore reserves make india competitive in the global set up. The steel industries growth is expected to grow strongly the steel producers in the hinterland of Visakhapatnam (SAIL - Bhilai unit, NMDC, TATA steel, Jindal) is increasing its capacity with the incremental steel production capacities the coking coal imports is expected to increase progressively.

India the world largest sponge iron producers with installed capacity of 47 million tons is producing on average of 36 million tons. In line with steel ministry policy the sponge iron sectors is expected to reach

the full capacity utilization in FY22.

Government of India vision of zero steam coal imports (AATMA NIRBHAR BHARAT) in the country and to augment the production of domestic coal production from Coal India is expected to have the progressive impact on VGCB intended to handle import of multi cargo i.e Bauxite, Pet coke in FY21. The advocacy matter perused with ministry of shipping for handling multi cargo in VGCB terminal.

On overall the coal imports to Visakhapatnam region in FY22 is expected to be 27 - 29 million tons and company has planned to handle 7 million tons which includes one million Ton of multi cargo in FY22.

**6. Material changes and commitments, if any, affecting the financial position of the Company occurred between the end of the financial year to which this financial statements relate and the date of the report.**

No other material changes and commitments affecting the financial position of the Company occurred between the end of the financial year to which this financial statement relate and the date of this report.

**7. Significant and Material orders passed by the Regulators or Courts or Tribunals impacting the going concern status and Company's operations in future**

There were no significant material orders passed by the Regulators / Courts /Tribunals which would impact the going concern status of the Company and its future operations.

**8. Safety**

The safety performance for the Financial Year 2020-2021 is as under:

2020-21	
FSI	0
LTIFR	0

F S I - Frequency severity incidence  
 LTIFR - Lost Time Injury Frequency Rate

### 9. Internal Control Systems and their Adequacy

The Company has an Internal Control System, commensurate with the size, scale and complexity of its operations. The Internal Auditors monitors and evaluates the efficacy and adequacy of internal control system in the Company, its compliance with operating systems, accounting procedures and policies at all locations of the Company.

### 10. Subsidiary Companies, Joint Ventures and Associate Companies

The Company has neither any subsidiary, Joint Venture, nor any Associate Company. During the year, neither any company become nor ceased to be subsidiary, joint venture, or associate company

### 11. Deposits

The Company has not accepted deposit from the public falling within the ambit of Section 73 of the Companies Act, 2013 and The Companies (Acceptance of Deposits) Rules, 2014.

### 12. Auditors

#### Statutory Auditors

The Company's Auditors, M/s. S. R. Batliboi & Co. LLP, Chartered Accountants, were appointed, for a term of 5 years commencing from Financial Year 2016-2017 up to Financial Year 2020-2021 subject to ratification by shareholders

#### Cost Auditors

Your Company is required to maintain cost

records as specified by the Central Government under sub-section (1) of Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 and accordingly such accounts and records are made and maintained.

Pursuant to Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with The Companies (Cost Records and Audit) Amendment Rules, 2014, as amended from time to time, the cost audit records in respect of its activity carried out by the Company are required to be audited. Your Directors had, on the recommendation of the Audit Committee, appointed CMA Prakash Uppalpathi, Cost & Management Accountants, as the Cost Auditor of the Company to audit the cost accounts of the Company for the financial year ended March 31, 2021 at a remuneration of Rs. 80,000/-.

In accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, the appointment and remuneration of the Cost Auditors was approved by the Members of the Company at the Annual General Meeting of the Company held on 15<sup>th</sup> September 2020.

#### Internal Auditor

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 138 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014, your Company had appointed M/s PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC) as Internal Auditors for the Financial Year 2020-21.

#### Secretarial Auditor

The Company has appointed M/s Chandrasekaran & Associates as Secretarial Auditor of the Company for the Financial Year 2020-21 in accordance with the provisions of Section 204 of the Companies Act, 2013.

The Secretarial Audit Report for the Financial Year 2020-21, as provided by M/s Chandrasekaran & Associates, is annexed to this Report as **Annexure A**.

The Secretarial auditor has confirmed that the Company has generally complied with the provisions of the Act, Rules, Regulations, Guidelines, Standards, etc. as mentioned in the report except \_\_\_\_\_

### **13. Share Capital**

The authorised and paid up Equity Share Capital as on 31st March, 2021 was Rs. 50,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty crores only) divided into 5,00,00,000 (Five crore) Equity shares of Rs 10/- each and Rs. 47,10,80,000/- (Rupees Forty Seven Crores Ten Lakhs and Eighty Thousand only) divided into 4,71,08,000 (Four Crores Seventy One Lakhs and Eight Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each.

During the financial year under review, the company has allotted 1,50,00,000 (One Crore and Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 100/- each (i.e face value of Rs. 10/- each and premium of Rs. 90/- per share) in lieu of the Compulsorily Convertible Debentures of the Company to Vedanta Limited, the Holding Company which was due for conversion on 28<sup>th</sup> January, 2021.

Further, the Company has not issued any shares with differential voting rights, granted stock options, sweat equity, bonus shares.

As on 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2021, Mr. Sauvick Mazumder Director of the Company held one equity share as a nominee of Vedanta Limited, holding company.

None of the other Directors of the Company hold any equity shares or convertible instruments of the Company.

### **14. Web Address for Annual Return and Extract of Annual Return**

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 92 of

the Companies Act, 2013 read with the applicable Rules notified thereunder, the Extract of the Annual Return is enclosed herewith as **Annexure B**.

The Annual Report of the Company will be available on the website of the Company as mentioned below:

[www.vgcb.co.in](http://www.vgcb.co.in)

### **15. Conservation of Energy, Technology Absorption, Foreign Exchange Earnings and Outgo**

The information on conservation of energy, technology absorption and foreign exchange earnings and outgo stipulated under Section 134(3)(m) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 8 of The Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014, is annexed herewith as **Annexure C**.

### **16. Directors & Key Managerial Personnel**

The Board of Directors & Key Managerial Personnel (KMP) of the Company as on 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2021 comprised of the following:

- a) Mr. Prasun Kumar Mukherjee – Independent Director
- b) Mr. Vijay Chhibber- Independent Director
- c) Mr. Sauvick Mazumder– Additional Director
- d) Mr. Chikkala Sateesh Kumar –Whole-time Director (WTD) & Deputy Chief Executive Officer
- e) Mr. Vinay Chaurasia– Chief Financial Officer (KMP)

Mr. Chikkala Sateesh Kumar , Whole-time Director of the Company, retires by rotation at the ensuing Annual General Meeting and being eligible, offers himself for re-appointment.

During the year under review, Mr. Manish Gupta, Whote-time Director & Chief Executive Officer, resigned with effect from



18<sup>th</sup> April, 2020. The term of Independent Directors Mr. A R. Narayanaswamy and Mr. R Kannan ended on 31<sup>st</sup> August, 2020 and thereafter Mr. Prasun Kumar Mukherjee and Mr. Vijay Chhiber, were appointed as Independent Directors w.e.f 1<sup>st</sup> September, 2020.

Mr. Chikkala Sateesh Kumar and Mr. Vinay Chaurasia were appointed as Whole-time Director - Deputy Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer respectively on the Board of the Company w.e.f 1<sup>st</sup> October, 2021.

Further Ms. Pooja Yadava and Mr. Anup Agarwal, Directors of the Company resigned from the Board of the Company w.e.f. 12<sup>th</sup> January, 2021 and January 19, 2021 respectively and Mr. Sauvick Mazumdar was appointed as Additional Director with effect from January 19, 2021 Further, Mr. Kumar Ankit, Company Secretary & Compliance Officer resigned w.e.f 4<sup>th</sup> February, 2021 No other Directors or KMPs except mentioned above were appointed/ resigned from the company during the FY 2020-21.

### **17. Independent Directors Declaration**

The Company has received the necessary declaration from each of the Independent Directors in accordance with Section 149(7) of the Companies Act, 2013 stating that they meet the criteria of independence as laid out in sub-section (6) of Section 149 of the Companies Act, 2013.

### **18. Disclosure of Composition of Audit Committee and Providing Vigil Mechanism**

The Audit Committee was reconstituted w.e.f. 1<sup>st</sup> September, 2020 and the committee consists of the following members:

- a) Mr. Prasun Kumar Mukherjee - Chairman
- b) Mr. Vijay Chhibber - Member
- c) Mr. Anup Agarwal - Member

The Committee was further re-constituted w.e.f January 19, 2021 with following members

- a) Mr. Prasun Kumar Mukherjee - Chairman
- b) Mr. Vijay Chhibber - Member
- c) Mr. Chikkala Sateesh Kumar- Member

The above composition of the Audit Committee is in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and consists of Independent Directors viz., Mr. Prasun Kumar Mukherjee and Mr. Vijay Chhibber who form the majority.

Your Company has established a robust vigil mechanism for reporting of genuine concerns through the Whistle Blower Policy of the Group. As per the whistleblower policy adopted by various businesses in the group, all complaints are reported to Group Head – Management Assurance who is independent of operating management and businesses. In line with global practices, dedicated email IDs and centralized database have been created to facilitate receipt of complaints. A 24x7 whistle blower hotline cum web based portal was also launched during the year. All employees and stakeholders can register their integrity related concerns either by calling on a toll free number or by writing on the web based portal that is managed by a third party. The hotline provides multiple local language options. After the investigation, established cases are brought to Group Ethics Committee for decision making. All cases reported as part of whistle blower mechanism are taken to their logical conclusion within a reasonable timeframe.

As part of the Code of Conduct, the Company has a Whistle blower Policy, where any instance of non-adherence to the Policy or any observed unethical behavior is to be brought to the attention of the Head of Management Assurance Services/Audit



Committee Chairman. During the year under review, there were no reports under the mechanism.

The Whistle Blower Policy which is a part of the policy for Business Code of Conduct and Ethics is also posted on the website of the Company at <https://www.vgcb.co.in/>.

### 19. Disclosure of Composition of Nomination and Remuneration Committee

The Nomination and Remuneration Committee was reconstituted w.e.f. 1<sup>st</sup> September, 2020 and the committee consists of the following members:

- a) Mr. Vijay Chhibber - Chairman
- b) Mr. Prasun Kumar Mukherjee - Member
- c) Ms. Pooja Yadava- Member

The Committee was further re-constituted w.e.f January 19, 2021 with following members

- a) Mr. Vijay Chhibber - Chairman
- b) Mr. Prasun Kumar Mukherjee - Member
- c) Mr. Sauvick Mazumdar- Member

The above composition of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee is in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and consists of Independent Directors viz., Mr. Vijay Chhibber and Mr. Prasun Kumar Mukherjee who form the majority.

### 20. Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) Committee

The provisions of Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013 are not applicable on the Company and therefore the Company has not constituted a Corporate Social Responsibility Committee.

### 21. Meetings & Attendance during the Year

During the year under review five meetings of the Board of Directors were held, details of which are as under:

Date of Board Meetings held during FY 2020-21	
1.	May 19, 2020
2.	July 17, 2020
3.	September 18, 2020
4.	October 19, 2020
5	January 19, 2021

The intervening gap between the Meetings was within the period prescribed under the Companies Act, 2013.

### Attendance

Names of the Director	No. of meetings during the year 2020-21	
	Held	Attended
Mr. A R Narayanaswamy (Term of appointment ended on 31/08/2020)	5	2
Mr. Anup Agarwal (resigned w.e.f 19/01/2021)	5	3
Mr. Chikkala Sateesh Kumar (Appointed w.e.f 01/10/2020)	5	3
Mr. Manish Gupta (Resigned w.e.f 18/04/2020)	5	0
Ms. Pooja Yadava (Resigned w.e.f 12/01/21)	5	4
Mr. Prasun Kumar Mukherjee (Appointed w.e.f 01/09/2020)	5	3
Mr. R. Kannan (Term of appointment ended on 31/08/2020)	5	2
Mr. Sauvick Mazumdar (Appointed w.e.f 19/01/2021)	5	0
Mr. Vijay Chhibber (Appointed w.e.f	5	3

01/09/2020)		
-------------	--	--

During the year under review five meetings of the Audit Committee were held, details of which are as under:

<b>Date of Audit Committee Meetings held during FY 2020-21</b>	
1.	May 19, 2020
2.	July 17, 2020
3.	September 18, 2020
4.	October 19, 2020
5.	January 19, 2021

#### **Attendance**

<b>Names of the Director</b>	<b>No. of meetings during the year 2020-21</b>	
	<b>Held</b>	<b>Attended</b>
Mr. A R Narayanaswamy (Term of appointment ended on 31/08/2020)	5	2
Mr. R. Kannan (Term of appointment ended on 31/08/2020)	5	2
Mr. Anup Agarwal (resigned w.e.f 19/01/2021)	5	3
Prasun Kumar Mukherjee (Appointed w.e.f 01/09/2020)	5	3
Mr. Vijay Chhibber (Appointed w.e.f 01/09/2020)	5	3

During the year under review two meetings of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee were held details of which are as under:

<b>Date of Nomination and Remuneration Committee Meetings held during FY 2020-21</b>	
1.	May 19, 2020
2.	September 18, 2020

#### **Attendance**

<b>Names of the Director</b>	<b>No. of meetings during the year 2020-21</b>	
	<b>Held</b>	<b>Attended</b>
Mr. A R Narayanaswamy (Term of appointment ended on 31/08/2020)	2	1
Mr. R. Kannan (Term of appointment ended on 31/08/2020)	2	1
Mr. Anup Agarwal (resigned w.e.f 19/01/2021)	2	0
Prasun Kumar Mukherjee (Appointed w.e.f 01/09/2020)	2	1
Ms. Pooja Yadava (	2	1
Mr. Vijay Chhibber (Appointed w.e.f 01/09/2020)	2	1

During the year under review one Extra Ordinary General Meeting was held on 21<sup>st</sup> January, 2021 for the purpose of approving conversion of Compulsorily Convertible Debenture into Equity as stated in para 13 under the heading of *Share Capital*.

Section 149 read with Schedule IV of Companies Act, 2013 mandates that the Independent Directors of the Company shall hold at least one meeting in a year, without the presence of Non-Independent Directors and members of the management and requires all the Independent Directors to be present at such meeting. Your Company recognizes the crucial role that the Independent Directors play in ensuring an efficient and transparent work environment, hence all the Independent Directors of the Company met once during the FY 2020-21 without the presence of any of Non-Independent Directors and/or any of the members of the management on May 19, 2020.

## **22. Formal Annual Evaluation**

The effectiveness of the Board is crucial to the overall success of the Company and the Company undertakes a formal assessment of the operation of the Board, Board Committees and individual Directors annually. The evaluation is an important part of the Board's corporate governance framework. The Companies Act, 2013 (Act) has mandated the need to ensure effectiveness of the Board governance and requires a statement indicating the manner in which formal annual evaluation has been made by the Board of its own performance and that of its committees and individual directors.

Structured questionnaires/ performance evaluation forms were prepared taking into consideration inputs received from the Directors for evaluation of the Board effectiveness which were broadly based on the parameters like Strategic and Operational Oversight, the Dynamics, Composition, Level of Expertise, Terms of Reference, Board support and processes, Governance etc. The Board evaluated the effectiveness of its functioning and that of the Committees and of Chief Executive Officer and of individual directors by seeking their inputs on various aspects of Board/Committee Governance.

The Board considered and discussed the inputs received from the Directors.

Further, the Independent Directors at their meeting, reviewed the performance of Board, and of other Non- Executive Directors.

## **23. Company's Policy Relating to Directors Appointment, Payment of Remuneration and Discharge of their Duties**

The Company's Policy relating to appointment of Directors, payment of

Managerial remuneration, Directors' qualifications, positive attributes, independence of Directors and other related matters as provided under Section 178(3) of the Companies Act, 2013 is derived from its Nomination and Remuneration Policy, brief extracts of which are as under:

- a. Assist the Board in identifying persons who are qualified to become directors and who may be appointed in senior management.
- b. Formulate the criteria and to carry out evaluation of every director's performance, including Independent Directors and Board as a whole.
- c. Formulate the criteria for determining qualifications, positive attributes and independence of a director.
- d. Formulate and recommend to the Board a policy, relating to the remuneration.
- e. Devising a policy on Board diversity.

## **24. Details relating to Remuneration of Directors/KMP's /Employees**

The Remuneration to Mr. Chikkala Sateesh Kumar, WTD & Deputy Chief Executive Officer drew remuneration of Rs. 56,00,873/- (Rupees Fifty Six Eight Hundred and Seventy Three only) per annum subject to approval of shareholders and the remuneration to , Mr. Vinay Chaurasia, Chief Financial Officer Rs. 46.35 Lakhs per annum was approved by the Board at the meeting held on 18<sup>th</sup> September,2020.

Below are the details of the sitting fees being paid to the Independent Directors of the Company:

<b>Sl. No.</b>	<b>Name of the meeting</b>	<b>Sitting fees in Rs. (per meeting)</b>
1.	Board Meeting (Till 31/08/2020)	25,000
2.	Board Meeting (w.e.f	50,000

	1/09/2020)	
3.	Audit Committee Meeting	25,000
4.	Nomination and Remuneration Committee Meeting	10,000

The statement of Disclosure of Remuneration under Section 197 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 5(1) of the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014 ('Rules'), is appended as **Annexure D** to the Report.

There are no employees drawing remuneration exceeding the limits as provided under Section 197 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 5(2) of The Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014.

None of the above employees is a relative of any of the Directors of the Company.

In terms of Section 197 (14) of the Companies Act, 2013, any director who is in receipt of any commission from the company and who is a managing or whole-time director of the company shall not be disqualified from receiving any remuneration or commission from any holding company or subsidiary company of such company subject to its disclosure by the company in the Board's report. Your Company has only one whole-time director and he has not received any remuneration or commission from the holding company during the year.

In terms of Section 136 of the Companies Act, 2013, the Report and Accounts are being sent to the Members and others entitled thereto, excluding the information on employees' particulars which is available for inspection by the Members at the Registered Office of the Company during business hours

on working days of the Company up to the date of the ensuing Annual General Meeting. If any Member is interested in obtaining a copy thereof, such Member may write to the Company in this regard.

### **25. Particulars of Loans, Guarantees or Investments under Section 186**

There were no loans, guarantees granted or investments made by the Company under Section 186 of the Companies Act, 2013 during the financial year under review and hence the said provision is not applicable.

### **26. Particulars of Contracts or Arrangements with Related Parties**

All related party transactions that were entered into during the financial year were on an arm's length basis and were in the ordinary course of business.

All Related Party Transactions are placed before the Board for approval.

The Particulars of Related Party Transactions entered into by the Company during the year have been provided in Form AOC-2 enclosed herewith **Annexure E**.

### **27. Risk Management Policy**

All the risks associated with the business are identified and allocated to respective designated owners to manage/control the risks and keep risk exposures within the acceptable limits.

Our risk management framework is designed to be a simple, consistent and clear for managing and reporting risks. Risk management is embedded in our critical business activities, functions and processes. This framework seeks to create transparency, minimize adverse impact on the business objectives and enhance the Company's competitive advantage.

Risk Management policy is designed/evaluated by Board of Directors through Audit Committee and policy is in alignment with the Vedanta Group's Risk Management Policy.

## **28. Shares**

### **a. Buy Back of Securities**

The Company has not bought back any of its securities during the year under review.

### **b. Sweat Equity**

The Company has not issued any Sweat Equity Shares during the year under review.

### **c. Bonus Shares**

No Bonus Shares were issued during the year under review.

### **d. Employees Stock Option Plan**

The Company has not provided any Stock Option Scheme to the employees.

## **29. Disclosure under the Sexual Harassment of Women at Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal) Act, 2013**

The Company has in place Policy on Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal of Sexual Harassment at workplace in line with the requirements of The Sexual Harassment of Women at the Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition & Redressal) Act, 2013. Internal Complaints Committee (ICC) has been set up to redress complaints received regarding sexual harassment. All employees (permanent, contractual, temporary, trainees) are covered under this policy.

The following is a summary of sexual harassment complaints received and disposed off during the year 2020-2021:

- No of complaints received: Nil
- No of complaints disposed off: Nil

## **30. Compliance as per Secretarial Standards**

The Company has complied with the requirements of the applicable Secretarial Standards *i.e.* Secretarial Standards on Meetings of the Board of Directors (SS-1) and Secretarial Standards on General Meetings (SS-2).

## **31. Director's Responsibility Statement**

To the best of their knowledge and belief and according to the information and explanations obtained by them, your Directors make the following statements in terms of Section 134(3)(c) of the Companies Act, 2013:

- a. that in the preparation of the annual accounts for the year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2021, the applicable accounting standards have been followed along with proper explanation relating to material departures, if any;
- b. that such accounting policies as mentioned in the Notes to the Financial Statements have been selected and applied consistently and judgment and estimates have been made that are reasonable and prudent so as to give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company as at 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2021 and of the profit of the Company for the year ended on that date;
- c. that proper and sufficient care has been taken for the maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting fraud and other irregularities;
- d. that the annual financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis;
- e. that proper internal financial controls were in place and that the financial

controls were adequate and were operating effectively;

- f. that systems to ensure compliance with the provisions of all applicable laws were in place and were adequate and operating effectively.

### **32. Acknowledgements**

Your Directors place on record their sincere thanks to bankers, business associates, consultants, and various Government Authorities for their continued support extended to your Companies activities during the year under review. Your Directors also acknowledges gratefully the shareholders for their support and confidence reposed on your Company.

**For and on behalf of the Board of Directors**

**Sd/-  
Chikkala Sateesh Kumar  
Whole-time Director & Deputy Chief  
Executive Officer  
DIN: 08879426**

**Sd/-  
Sauvick Mazumder  
Director  
DIN: 07558996**

**Place: Panaji-Goa  
Date: 16<sup>th</sup> April, 2021**

***ANNEXURE 'A' TO BOARD'S REPORT***

**SECRETARIAL AUDIT REPORT  
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021**

To,  
The Members,  
**Vizag General Cargo Berth Private Limited**  
SIPCOT Industrial Complex,  
Madurai Bye Pass Road,  
T. V. Puram P.O Thoothukudi TN-628002

We have conducted the Secretarial Audit of the compliance of applicable statutory provisions and the adherence to good corporate governance practices by Vizag General Cargo Berth Private Limited (hereinafter called the "Company"). Secretarial Audit was conducted in a manner that provided us a reasonable basis for evaluating the corporate conducts/statutory compliances and expressing our opinion thereon.

Based on our verification of the Company's books, papers, minute books, forms and returns filed and other records maintained by the Company and also the information provided by the Company, its officers, agents and authorized representatives during the conduct of secretarial audit, we hereby report that in our opinion, the Company has, during the audit period covering the financial year ended on March 31, 2021 complied with the statutory provisions listed hereunder and also that the Company has proper Board-processes and compliance-mechanism in place to the extent, in the manner and subject to the reporting made hereinafter:

We have examined the books, papers, minute books, forms and returns filed and other records maintained by the Company for the Financial Year ended on March 31, 2021 according to the provisions of:

- (i) The Companies Act, 2013 (the "Act") and the rules made thereunder;



- (ii) The Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956 ("SCRA") and the rules made thereunder;
- (iii) The Depositories Act, 1996 and the Regulations and Bye-laws framed thereunder to the extent of Regulation 76 of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Depositories and Participants) Regulations, 2018; Not Applicable
- (iv) Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999 and the rules and regulations made thereunder to the extent of Foreign Direct Investment, Overseas Direct Investment and External Commercial Borrowings;
- (v) The following Regulations and Guidelines prescribed under the Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992 ("SEBI Act"):-
  - (a) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011; Not Applicable
  - (b) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Prohibition of Insider Trading) Regulations, 2015; Not Applicable
  - (c) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018; Not Applicable
  - (d) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Share Based Employee Benefits) Regulations, 2014; Not Applicable
  - (e) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue and Listing of Debt Securities) Regulations, 2008; Applicable till September 30,2020\*
  - (f) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Registrars to an Issue and Share Transfer Agents) Regulations, 1993 regarding the Companies Act and dealing with client to the extent of securities issued;
  - (g) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Delisting of Equity Shares) Regulations, 2009; Not Applicable
  - (h) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Buy-back of Securities) Regulations, 2018; Not Applicable
- (vi) The Management has identified and confirmed the following laws as being specifically applicable to the Company:

- a) The Major Port Trusts Act, 1963;
- b) The Dock Workers (Safety, Health and Welfare) Act, 1986 and rules and regulations made thereunder;
- c) The Visakhapatnam Port Trust (Licencing of Stevedores and Allied Matters) Regulations, 1987;
- d) Coastal Regulation Zone, 1991.

We have also examined compliance with the applicable clauses/ Regulations of the following:

- (1) Secretarial Standards issued by The Institute of Company Secretaries of India and notified by Ministry of Corporate Affairs.
- (2) SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015: Applicable till September 30,2020\*

\*During the period under review, compliances of the regulations enumerated in sub clauses (c) of clause (v) and Clause (2) mentioned above were required to comply by the company till the closure of business hours of September 30, 2020. Since the Debentures of the Company were redeemed w.e.f September 30, 2020.

During the period under review, the Company has generally complied with the provisions of the Act, Rules, Regulations, Guidelines, Standards, etc. mentioned above except as mentioned hereinafter:

- (i) As per section 196(4) of the Act, appointment of Managing Director, Manager or Whole-Time Director (“WTD”), made by the Board of Directors shall be subject to approval of the members at the next general meeting of the company whereas the appointment of Whole-time Director made by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on September 18, 2020 was not approved/ confirmed by the members of the company at its next general meeting held on January 21, 2021.
- (ii) As per regulation 52(3)(a) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 annual audited financial results shall be

submitted along with the annual audit report and in case of audit reports with unmodified opinion, the listed entity shall furnish a declaration to that effect or in case of audit reports with a modified opinion a statement of Impact of Audit Qualifications shall be furnished by the company to the Stock Exchange while publishing the annual audited financial results however the company had not furnished the said declaration/ statement while publishing the audited financial results for the half-year ended on March 31, 2020. Thereafter BSE Limited (stock exchange) vides its mail dated June 17, 2020 asked the company to furnish the Declaration or Statement of Impact of Audit Qualifications. Accordingly the company had submitted a statement regarding unmodified opinion in the audit report along with the audited financial results for the half year ended March 31, 2020, on June 17, 2020 (i.e within extended timeline).

We further report that:

The Board of Directors of the Company is duly constituted with proper balance of Executive Directors, Non-Executive Directors and Independent Directors. The changes, if any, in the composition of the Board of Directors that took place during the period under review were carried out in compliance with the provisions of the Act.

Adequate notice is given to all directors to schedule the Board/ Committee Meetings. Agenda and detailed notes on agenda were sent atleast seven days in advance except in case where meetings were convened at shorter notice and a system exists for seeking and obtaining further information and clarifications on the agenda items before the meeting and for meaningful participation at the meeting.

All decisions at Board Meetings and Committee Meetings are carried out unanimously as recorded in the minutes of the meetings of the Board of Directors or Committee of the Board, as the case may be.

We further report that there are adequate systems and processes in the Company commensurate with the size and operations of the Company to monitor and ensure compliance with applicable laws, rules, regulations and guidelines.

We further report that during the audit period, following specific events took place having a major bearing on the Company's affairs in pursuance of the above referred laws, rules, regulations, guidelines, standards, etc:

- (i) The Company has converted its 15,00,000 (Fifteen Lakhs) unlisted and Unsecured Compulsorily Convertible Debentures into 1,50,00,000 (One Crore and Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares during the period under review.
- (ii) The company has redeemed its Non-convertible Debentures of Rs. 425 crores during the period under review.

For Chandrasekaran Associates  
Company Secretaries

Shashikant Tiwari  
Partner  
Membership No. A28994  
Certificate of Practice No. 13050  
UDIN:

Date: April 16,2021  
Place: Delhi

Notes:

- i. This report is to be read with our letter of even date which is annexed as Annexure-A to this report and forms an integral part of this report.
- ii. Due to restricted movement amid COVID-19 pandemic, we conducted the secretarial audit by examining the Secretarial Records including Minutes, Documents, Registers and other records etc., and some of them received by way of electronic mode from the Company and could not be verified from the original records. The management has confirmed that the records submitted to us are the true and correct. This Report is limited to the Statutory Compliances on laws / regulations / guidelines listed in our report of which, the due date has been ended/expired on or before March 31, 2021 pertaining to Financial Year 2020-21.

Annexure-A to Secretarial Audit report

To,  
The Members,  
**Vizag General Cargo Berth Private Limited**  
SIPCOT Industrial Complex,  
Madurai Bye Pass Road,  
T. V. Puram P.O Thoothukudi TN-628002

1. Maintenance of secretarial record is the responsibility of the Management of the Company. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these secretarial records based on our audit.
2. We have followed the audit practices and processes as were appropriate to obtain reasonable assurance about the correctness of the contents of the secretarial records. The verification was done on the random test basis to ensure that correct facts are reflected in secretarial records. We believe that the processes and practices, we followed provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.
3. We have not verified the correctness and appropriateness of financial records and Books of Accounts of the Company.
4. Whenever required, we have obtained the Management representation about the compliance of laws, rules and regulations and happening of events etc.
5. The compliance of the provisions of Corporate and other applicable laws, rules, regulations, standards is the responsibility of Management. Our examination was limited to the verification of procedures on random test basis.
6. The Secretarial Audit report is neither an assurance as to the future viability of the Company nor of the efficacy or effectiveness with which the Management has conducted the affairs of the Company.

For Chandrasekaran Associates  
Company Secretaries

Shashikant Tiwari  
Partner  
Membership No. A28994  
Certificate of Practice No. 13050  
UDIN:

Date: April 16,2021  
Place: Delhi

**ANNEXURE 'B' TO BOARD'S REPORT  
EXTRACT OF ANNUAL RETURN**

As on the financial year ended 31.03.2021

[Pursuant to Section 92(3) of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rule 12(1) of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014]

**FORM NO. MGT - 9**

**I. REGISTRATION & OTHER DETAILS:**

1	<b>CIN</b>	U35100TN2010PTC075408
2	<b>Registration Date</b>	20 <sup>th</sup> April, 2010
3	<b>Name of the Company</b>	Vizag General Cargo Berth Private Limited
4	<b>Category/Sub-category of the Company</b>	Public Company (by virtue of being a subsidiary of public company)/Limited by shares
5	<b>Address of the Registered office &amp; contact details</b>	SIPCOT Industrial Complex, Madurai Bypass Road, T.V. Puram P.O., Tuticorin - 628002 Email ID: Company.Secretary@vedanta.co.in Phone no.: 0891 279 5696
6	<b>Whether listed company</b>	Non-Convertible Debentures of the Company which are redeemed were listed on BSE uptill 30 <sup>th</sup> September, 2020
7	<b>Name, Address &amp; contact details of the Registrar &amp; Transfer Agent, if any.</b>	KFin Technologies Private Limited 7 <sup>th</sup> Floor, 701, Hallmark Business Plaza, Sant Dnyaneshwar Marg, Off Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East)Mumbai - 400051

**II. PRINCIPAL BUSINESS ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY** (All the business activities contributing 10 % or more of the total turnover of the company shall be stated)

S. No.	Name and Description of main Products / Services	NIC Code of the Product/ Service	% to total turnover of the Company
1	Operation of Port Terminal Facility	52220	100%

**III. PARTICULARS OF HOLDING, SUBSIDIARY AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES**

S. No.	NAME & ADDRESS OF COMPANY	CIN	HOLDING	% OF SHARES HELD	APPLICABLE SECTION
1.	Vedanta Limited	L13209MH1965PLC 291394	Holding	100% <sup>1</sup>	2(46)

**Notes:**



<sup>1</sup>Six Equity shares are held by nominees of Vedanta Limited, holding company

#### IV. SHARE HOLDING PATTERN (Equity Share Capital Break-up as percentage of Total Equity)

##### A. Category-wise Share Holding

Category of Shareholders	No. of Shares held at the beginning of the year [As on 1-April-2020]				No. of Shares held at the end of the year [As on 31-March-2021]				% Change during the year
	Demat	Physical	Total	% of Total Shares	Demat	Physical	Total	% of Total Shares	
<b>A. Promoters</b>	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
(1) Indian	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
a) Individual/HUF	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
b) Central Govt	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
c) State Govt(s)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
d) Bodies Corp- <b>VEDL(along with nominee shareholders)</b>	-	32108000	32108000	100	47108000		47108000	100	0
e) Banks / FI	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
f) Any other	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Total shareholding of Promoter (A)</b>	-	32108000	32108000	100	47108000		47108000	100	0
<b>B. Public Shareholding</b>	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
1. Institutions	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
a) Mutual Funds	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
b) Banks / FI	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
c) Central Govt	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

d) State Govt(s)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
e) Venture Capital Funds	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
f) Insurance Companies	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
g) FIIs	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
h) Foreign Venture Capital Funds	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
i) Others	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Sub-total (B)(1):-</b>	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>2. Non-Institutions</b>	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
a) Bodies Corp.	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
i) Indian	0	0	0	0		0	0	0	0
ii) Overseas	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
b) Individuals	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
i) Individual shareholders holding nominal share capital uptoRs. 1 lakh	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
ii) Individual shareholders holding nominal share capital in excess of Rs 1 lakh	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
c) Others (specify)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Non Resident Indians	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Overseas Corporate Bodies	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Foreign Nationals	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

Clearing Members	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Trusts	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Foreign Bodies – D R	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Sub-total (B)(2):-</b>	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Total Public Shareholding (B)=(B)(1)+(B)(2)	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
<b>C. Shares held by Custodian for GDRs &amp; ADRs</b>	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Grand Total (A+B+C)</b>		32108000	32108000	100	47108000		47108000	100	0

#### B) Shareholding of Promoter-

SN	Shareholder's Name	Shareholding at the beginning of the year			Shareholding at the end of the year			% change in shareholding during the year
		No. Of Shares	% of total Shares of the company	% of Shares Pledged / encumbered to total shares	No. Of Shares	% of total Shares of the company	% of Shares Pledged / encumbered to total shares	
1	VEDANTA LIMITED	32107994	100	NA	47107994	100	NA	0
	Nominee of Vedanta Limited							
(i)	Amit Agarwal	1	0	0	1	0	0	0
(ii)	P. Divakaran	1	0	0	1	0	0	0
(iii)	Sonica Muraleedharan	1	0	0	1	0	0	0
(iv)	C. Murugeswar	1	0	0	1	0	0	0

	an							
(v)	Manish Gupta	1	0	0	1	0	0	0
(vi)	Pankaj Kumar	1	0	0	1	0	0	0
(vii)	Sauvick Mazumdar	0	0	0	1	0	0	0
(viii)	Navin Kumar Jaju	0	0	0	1	0	0	0
(ix)	Joseph Coelho	0	0	0	1	0	0	0
(x)	Navnath Vhatte	0	0	0	1	0	0	0
(xi)	Leena Verenkar	0	0	0	1	0	0	0
(xii)	Joy Afonso	0	0	0	1	0	0	0

**C) Change in Promoters' Shareholding (please specify, if there is no change)**

S N	Particulars	Shareholding		Cumulative Shareholding	
		No. of shares	% of total shares of the company	No. of shares	% of total shares of the company
1	At the beginning of the year	32108000	100	32108000	100
2	Date wise Increase / Decrease in Promoters Shareholding during the year specifying the reasons for increase /decrease (e.g. allotment / transfer / bonus/ sweat equity etc.):	28/01/2021 Allotment- 15000000 equity shares of Rs. 10/- each post conversion of Compulsorily Convertible Debentures	0	0	0

		into Equity			
2	At the end of the year	47108000	100	47108000	100

No other Director holds any shares in the Company.

**D) Shareholding Pattern of top ten Shareholders:  
(Other than Directors, Promoters and Holders of GDRs and ADRs): NIL**

SN	For Each of the Top 10 Shareholders - Leighton	Shareholding during of the year		Cumulative Shareholding during the year	
		No. of shares	% of total shares of the company	No. of shares	% of total shares of the company
	At the beginning of the year	-	-	-	-
	Date wise Increase / Decrease in Promoters Shareholding during the year specifying the reasons for increase /decrease (e.g. allotment / transfer / bonus/ sweat equity etc.):	-	-	-	-
	At the end of the year	-	-	-	-

**E) Shareholding of Directors and Key Managerial Personnel:**

SN	Shareholding of each Directors and each Key Managerial Personnel	Shareholding during the year		Cumulative Shareholding during the year	
		No. of shares	% of total shares of the company	No. of shares	% of total shares of the company
<b>1</b>	<b>Mr. Prasun Kumar Mukherjee- Independent Director (appointed w.e.f 01/09/2021)</b>				
	At the beginning of the year	0	0	0	0
	Date wise Increase / Decrease in Promoters Shareholding during the year specifying the reasons for increase /decrease (e.g. allotment / transfer / bonus/ sweat equity etc.):	0	0	0	0
	At the end of the year	0	0	0	0

<b>2</b>	<b>Mr. Vijay Chhibber –Independent Director (appointed w.e.f 01/09/2021)</b>				
	At the beginning of the year	0	0	0	0
	Date wise Increase / Decrease in Promoters Shareholding during the year specifying the reasons for increase /decrease (e.g. allotment / transfer / bonus/ sweat equity etc.):	0	0	0	0
	At the end of the year	0	0	0	0
<b>3</b>	<b>Mr. Chikkala Sateesh Kumar –Whole-time Director &amp; Deputy Chief Executive Officer (Appointed w.e.f 01/10/2021)</b>				
	At the beginning of the year	0	0	0	0
	Date wise Increase / Decrease in Promoters Shareholding during the year specifying the reasons for increase /decrease (e.g. allotment / transfer / bonus/ sweat equity etc.):	0	0	0	0
	At the end of the year	0	0	0	0
<b>4</b>	<b>Mr. Sauvick Mazumder –Additional Director ( Appointed w.e.f 19/01/2021)</b>				
	At the beginning of the year	0	0	0	0
	Date wise Increase / Decrease in Promoters Shareholding during the year specifying the reasons for increase /decrease (e.g. allotment / transfer / bonus/ sweat equity etc.):	0	0	0	0
	At the end of the year	1	0	1	0
<b>5</b>	<b>Mr. Manish Gupta-Whole-time Director &amp; Chief Executive Officer (Resigned w.e.f 18/04/2020)</b>				
	At the beginning of the year	1	0	0	0
	Date wise Increase / Decrease in Promoters Shareholding during the year specifying the reasons for increase /decrease (e.g. allotment / transfer /	0	0	0	0

	bonus/ sweat equity etc.):				
	At the end of the year	0	0	0	0
<b>6</b>	<b>Mr. Anup Agarwal –Non Executive Director (Resigned w.e.f 19/01/2021)</b>				
	At the beginning of the year	0	0	0	0
	Date wise Increase / Decrease in Promoters Shareholding during the year specifying the reasons for increase /decrease (e.g. allotment / transfer / bonus/ sweat equity etc.):	0	0	0	0
	At the end of the year	0	0	0	0
<b>7</b>	<b>Ms. Pooja Yadava-Non Executive Officer (Resigned w.e.f 12/01/2021)</b>				
	At the beginning of the year	0	0	0	0
	Date wise Increase / Decrease in Promoters Shareholding during the year specifying the reasons for increase /decrease (e.g. allotment / transfer / bonus/ sweat equity etc.):	0	0	0	0
	At the end of the year	0	0	0	0
<b>8</b>	<b>Mr. A R.Narayanaswamy- Independent Director (Term ended on 31/08/2020)</b>				
	At the beginning of the year	0	0	0	0
	Date wise Increase / Decrease in Promoters Shareholding during the year specifying the reasons for increase /decrease (e.g. allotment / transfer / bonus/ sweat equity etc.):	0	0	0	0
	At the end of the year	0	0	0	0
<b>9.</b>	<b>Mr. R. Kannan- Independent Director (Term ended on 31/08/2020)</b>				
	At the beginning of the year	0	0	0	0
	Date wise Increase / Decrease in Promoters Shareholding during the year specifying the reasons for increase /decrease (e.g. allotment / transfer / bonus/ sweat equity etc.):	0	0	0	00
	At the end of the year	0	0	0	0



**V) INDEBTEDNESS** - Indebtedness of the Company including interest outstanding/accrued but not due for payment.

(Rs. In Cr)

	Secured Loans excluding deposits	Unsecured Loans	Deposits	Total Indebtedness
<b>Indebtedness at the beginning of the financial year</b>				
i) Principal Amount	425.00	0.12	-	425.12
ii) Interest due but not paid	-	0.39	-	0.39
iii) Interest accrued but not due	30.74	-	-	30.74
<b>Total (i+ii+iii)</b>	<b>455.74</b>	<b>0.51</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>456.25</b>
<b>Change in Indebtedness during the financial year</b>				
i) Addition	17.57	446.04	-	463.61
ii) Reduction	(473.31)	(0.55)	-	(473.86)
<b>Net Change</b>	<b>(455.74)</b>	<b>(445.49)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(10.25)</b>
<b>Indebtedness at the end of the financial year</b>				
i) Principal Amount	-	425.00	-	425.00
ii) Interest due but not paid	-	0.08	-	0.08
iii) Interest accrued but not due	-	20.92	-	20.92
<b>Total (i+ii+iii)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>446.00</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>446.00</b>

**VI. REMUNERATION OF DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL-**

**A. Remuneration to Managing Director, Whole-time Directors and/or Manager:**

SN.	Particulars of Remuneration	Total Amount (In Rs.)	
		Mr. Manish Gupta (from 01/04/2020 to 18/04/2020)	Mr. C Sateesh Kumar (From 01/10/2020 )
1	Gross salary	<b>5,74,065</b>	<b>30,30,037</b>
	(a) Salary as per provisions contained in section 17(1) of the Income-tax Act, 1961	Nil	Nil
	(b) Value of perquisites u/s 17(2) Income-tax Act, 1961	Nil	Nil
	(c) Profits in lieu of salary under section 17(3) Income- tax Act,	Nil	Nil

	1961		
2	Stock Option	Nil	Nil
3	Sweat Equity	Nil	Nil
4	Commission - as % of profit - others, specify...	Nil	Nil
5	Others, please specify	Nil	Nil
	<b>Total (A)</b>	<b>5,74,065</b>	<b>30,30,037</b>
	Ceiling as per the Act	Nil	Nil

### B. Remuneration to other directors

(Amt in Rs.)

SN.	Particulars of Remuneration	Name of Directors				Total Amount
		Mr. A. R. Narayana swamy	Mr. R. Kannan	Mr. Prasun Kumar Mukherjee	Mr. Vijay Chhibber	
1	Independent Directors					-
	Fee for attending Board /Committee Meetings					
	Rs. 25,000 per BM uptill 31/08/2020	25,000X2=50,000	25,000X2=50,000	50,000X3=1,50,000	50,000X3=1,50,000	4,00,000
	Rs. 50,000 per BM from 1/09/2020					
	Rs. 25,000 per ACM	50,000	50,000	75000	75000	2,50,000
	Rs. 10,000 per NRCM	10,000	10,000	10,000	10,000	40,000
	Commission	-	-	7,30,000	16,50,000	23,80,000
	Others, please specify	-	-	-	-	-
	<b>Total (1)</b>	<b>1,10,000</b>	<b>1,10,000</b>	<b>9,65,000</b>	<b>18,85,000</b>	<b>30,70,000</b>
	Overall Ceiling as per the Act					
2	Other Non-Executive Directors	<b>Mr. Anup Agarwal (resigned w.e.f 19/01/2021)</b>		<b>Ms. Pooja Yadava (resigned w.e.f 12/01/2021)</b>		<b>Mr. Sauvick Mazumder (Appointed w.e.f 19.01.2021)</b>
	Fee for attending board committee meetings	Nil		Nil		Nil

	Commission	Nil	Nil	Nil
	Others, please specify	Nil	Nil	Nil
	Total (2)	Nil	Nil	Nil
	Total (B)=(1+2)	Nil	Nil	Nil
	Total Managerial Remuneration	Nil	Nil	Nil
	Overall Ceiling as per the Act	NA	NA	NA

### C. Remuneration to Key Managerial Personnel other than MD/Manager/WTD

SN	Particulars of Remuneration	(Amt in Rs.)				
		Manish Gupta -WTD & CEO (till 18/04/2020)	Srikanth Gudivada - CFO (till 30/09/2020)	Chikkala Sateesh Kumar-WTD and Dy. CEO (from 01/10/2020)	Vinay Chauraisa-CFO (from 01/10/2020)	Total
1	Gross salary	Rs. 5,74,065	20,24,291	30,30,037	23,25,036	99,23,429
	(a) Salary as per provisions contained in section 17(1) of the Income-tax Act, 1961	-	-	-	-	-
	(b) Value of perquisites u/s 17(2) Income-tax Act, 1961	-	-	-	-	-
	(c) Profits in lieu of salary under section 17(3) Income-tax Act, 1961	-	-	-	-	-
2	Stock Option	-	-	-	-	-
3	Sweat Equity	-	-	-	-	-
4	Commission	-	-	-	-	-
	- as % of profit	-	-	-	-	-

	Others, specify	-	-	-	-	-
5	Others, please specify	-	-	-	-	-
	Total	<b>Rs. 5,74,065</b>	20,24,291	<b>30,30,037</b>	<b>23,25,036</b>	<b>99,23,429</b>

**VII. PENALTIES / PUNISHMENT/ COMPOUNDING OF OFFENCES:**

Type	Section of the Companies Act	Brief Description	Details of Penalty / Punishment/ Compounding fees imposed	Authority [RD / NCLT/ COURT]	Appeal made, if any (give Details)
<b>A. COMPANY</b>					
Penalty	NONE				
Punishment					
Compounding					
<b>B. DIRECTORS</b>					
Penalty	NONE				
Punishment					
Compounding					
<b>C. OTHER OFFICERS IN DEFAULT</b>					
Penalty	NONE				
Punishment					
Compounding					

**For and on behalf of the Board of Directors**

**Sd/-**  
**Chikkala Sateesh Kumar**  
**Whole-time Director & Deputy Chief**  
**Executive Officer**  
**DIN: 08879426**

**Sd/-**  
**Sauvick Mazumder**  
**Director**  
**DIN: 07558996**

**Place:** Panaji-Goa  
**Date:** 16<sup>th</sup> April, 2021

**ANNEXURE 'C' TO BOARD'S REPORT**  
**CONSERVATION OF ENERGY, TECHNOLOGY ABSORPTION AND FOREIGN EXCHANGE EARNINGS AND OUTGO**

[Section 134(3)(m) of The Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 8(3) of The Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014]

**(A) Conservation of energy-**

(i) the steps taken or impact on conservation of energy: Upgradation of Silo 2 Surge hopper to reduce energy consumption while rake loading (Approx. reduction upto 300 Kwh/rake)

(ii) the steps taken by the company for utilising alternate sources of energy;-None

(iii) the capital investment on energy conservation equipments;-None

**(B) Technology absorption :**

(i) the efforts made towards technology absorption;- Implemented online vibration sensors.

(ii) the benefits derived like product improvement, cost reduction, product development or import substitution;- Improvement of OEE of stacking stream by 6%.

(iii) in case of imported technology (imported during the last three years reckoned from the beginning of the financial year)- None

(a) the details of technology imported;

(b) the year of import;

(c) whether the technology been fully absorbed;

(d) if not fully absorbed, areas where absorption has not taken place, and the reasons thereof; and

(iv) the expenditure incurred on Research and Development – None

**(C) Foreign exchange earnings and Outgo:**

The Foreign Exchange earned in terms of actual inflows during the year and the Foreign Exchange outgo during the year in terms of actual outflows. –

**For and on behalf of the Board of Directors**

**Sd/-**

**Chikkala Sateesh Kumar**  
**Whole-time Director & Deputy Chief**  
**Executive Officer**  
**DIN: 08879426**

**Sd/-**

**Sauvick Mazumder**  
**Director**  
**DIN: 07558996**

**Place:** Panaji-Goa

**Date:** 16<sup>th</sup> April, 2021

**ANNEXURE 'D' TO BOARD'S REPORT**

**Disclosure in Board's report as per provisions of Section 197 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 5(1) of the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2017**

<b>Sr. No.</b>	<b>Requirement</b>	<b>Disclosure</b>
1	The ratio of the remuneration of each director to the median remuneration of the employees of the company for the financial year	NIL
2	The percentage increase in remuneration of each director, Chief Financial Officer, Chief Executive Officer, Company Secretary or Manager if any, in the financial year	
A	The percentage increase in remuneration of each director	NIL
B	The percentage increase in remuneration of CFO	NIL
C	The percentage increase in remuneration of CEO	NIL
D	The percentage increase in remuneration of CS	NIL
3	The percentage increase in the median remuneration of employees in the financial year	NIL
4	The number of permanent employees on the rolls of company	26
5	Average percentile increase already made in the salaries of employees other than the managerial personnel in the last financial year and its comparison with the percentile increase in the managerial remuneration and justification thereof and point out if there are any exceptional circumstances for increase in the managerial remuneration	NIL
6	Affirmation that the remuneration is as per the remuneration policy of the company	Yes

**For and on behalf of the Board of Directors**

**Sd/-**  
**Chikkala Sateesh Kumar**  
**Whole-time Director & Deputy Chief**  
**Executive Officer**  
**DIN: 08879426**

**Sd/-**  
**Sauvick Mazumder**  
**Director**  
**DIN: 07558996**

**Place:** Panaji-Goa  
**Date:** 16<sup>th</sup> April, 2021

**ANNEXURE 'E' TO BOARD'S REPORT**  
**FORM NO. AOC -2**

(Pursuant to clause (h) of sub-section (3) of Section 134 of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rule 8(2) of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014)

Form for Disclosure of particulars of contracts/arrangements entered into by the company with related parties referred to in sub section (1) of section 188 of the Companies Act, 2013 including certain arm's length transaction under third proviso thereto.

1. Details of contracts or arrangements or transactions not at Arm's length basis – NIL

SL. No.	Particulars	Details
1	Name (s) of the related party & nature of relationship	
2	Nature of contracts/arrangements/transaction	
3	Duration of the contracts/arrangements/transaction	
4	Salient terms of the contracts or arrangements or transaction including the value, if any	
5	Justification for entering into such contracts or arrangements or transactions'	
6	Date of approval by the Board	
7	Amount paid as advances, if any	
8	Date on which the special resolution was passed in General meeting as required under first proviso to section 188	

2. Details of contracts or arrangements or transactions at Arm's length basis.

**Amt in Cr.**

SL. No.	Particulars	Details	Duration of the contracts/ar rangements/ transaction	Salient terms of the contracts or arrangements or transaction including the value, if any	Date of approval by the Board	Amount paid as advances, if any
1	Vedanta limited (Holding Company)	Cargo Handling services	12 mths contract	Cargo handling services (Rs. 9.46 Crs)	Landscape approved	NIL
2	ESL	Cargo Handling	12 mths contract	Cargo handling services (Rs.	Landscape	NIL

		services		3.67 Crs)	approved	
3	MVPL	Cargo Handling services	12 mths contract	Cargo handling services (Rs. 2.89 Crs)	Landscape approved	NIL

**For and on behalf of the Board of Directors**

**Sd/-**

**Chikkala Sateesh Kumar**

**Whole-time Director & Deputy Chief Executive Officer**

**DIN: 08879426**

**Sd/-**

**Sauvick Mazumder**

**Director**

**DIN: 07558996**

**Place:** Panaji-Goa

**Date:** 16<sup>th</sup> April, 2021



**ANNEXURE 'E' TO BOARD'S REPORT**  
**NOMINATION AND REMUNERATION POLICY**

**VIZAG GENERAL CARGO BERTH PRIVATE IMITED**  
**NOMINATION AND REMUNERATION POLICY**

---

**NOMINATION POLICY**

**1. Introduction**

In line with the best practices and the governance philosophy, the Company has formed a Nomination & Remuneration Committee. The purpose of charter is to document the objectives, responsibilities, and administration of the Nominations & Remuneration Committee which are delegated to the Committee by the Board of Directors.

**2. Objective**

The Nomination & Remuneration Committee is to establish the principles for the selection of candidates to the Board of Directors, selects candidates for the election or re-election to the Board of Directors and prepares a proposal for the Board of Directors' decision.

**3. Definitions:**

**a) Board** means Board of Directors of the Company.

**b) Committee** means the Nomination & Remuneration Committee

**c) Directors** means Directors of the Company.

**d) Independent Director** means as provided under clause 49 of the Listing Agreement and/or under the Companies Act, 2013

**e) Key Managerial Personnel (KMP)** means:-

- Chief Executive Officer or the Managing Director or the Manager;
- Whole Time Director;
- Chief Financial Officer;
- Company Secretary; and
- Such other officer as may be prescribed

**f) Senior Management** means personnel of the Company who are members of its core management team excluding the Board of Directors and including Functional Heads, viz., the Executive Committee (EXCO) of the Company/

**4. Membership**

The membership of the Committee shall consists of at least three non-executive directors, each of whom shall be independent and at least half shall be independent. Chairman of the Committee shall be an Independent Director.

**5. Responsibilities of the Committee:**

The Nomination & Remuneration Committee shall:

- a) Assist the Board in identifying, interviewing and recruiting candidates including criteria for the independence evaluation of the Board of Directors;
- b) Annually evaluate and report to the Board on the performance and effectiveness of

the Board to facilitate the directors fulfilling their responsibilities in a manner that serves the interests of members of the organization;

- c) Review, at least once a year, the independence of the members of the Board of Directors;
- d) Obtain or perform an annual evaluation of the Committee's performance and make applicable recommendations.
- e) Review the framework and processes for motivating and rewarding performance at all levels of the organization; the resulting compensation awards, and make appropriate proposals for Board approval. In particular, recommending all forms of compensation to be granted to Directors, senior management and other employees of the Company.
- f) Review of the Company's Share Based Employee Benefit Scheme(s), if any, including overseeing the administration of the Scheme(s), formulating the necessary terms and conditions for such Scheme(s) like quantum of options/rights to be granted, terms of vesting, grant options/rights to eligible employees, in consultation with management; and allotment shares/other securities when options/rights are exercised etc. and recommend changes as may be necessary.
- g) Regularly review and make recommendations about changes to the charter of the Nominations Committee;

#### **6. Board Diversity:**

The Committee in their nomination process and while making recommendations to the Board shall endeavour to have an optimum combination of directors from different fields/walks such as Management, Legal, Finance, Marketing, Human Resources, Bureaucracy, Public Policy etc. and adequate representation of Women directors on the Board.

#### **7. Evaluation Criteria:**

The Committee shall evaluate the balance of knowledge, skill, professional & functional expertise, industry orientation, gender, age etc. on the Board and, in the light of this evaluation, prepare and recommend to the Board, a description of the role and capabilities required for a particular appointment.

#### **REMUNERATION POLICY**

The Committee will recommend the remuneration/compensation/commission etc. to be paid to the Directors to the Board for their approval. The same shall be subject to the approval of the shareholders of the Company and the Central Government, wherever required.

**Guiding Principles** of the Executive compensation program are:

- Alignment with Business Strategy and Level of Responsibility & Impact: As employees progress to higher levels in the organisation, their performance has a greater direct impact on the strategic initiatives and business results.

- Fixed/ Base Salary Decisions: The Executives' fixed salary shall be competitive and based upon the industry practice and benchmarks considering the skill & knowledge, experience and job responsibilities
- Pay-for-Performance: A large portion of each Executive's total compensation is linked to the achievement of Company and individual performance goals. Such variable compensation is "at risk", and rewards performance and contributions to both short term and long-term financial performance of the Company.
  - Performance Bonus Plan: The Performance Bonus Plan rewards contribution to the achievement of the Company's annual financial, strategic and operational goals and individual KRAs. The Performance Bonus drives high performance culture to achieve the organisation's objectives by differentiating rewards based on performance. The performance will be related to the fulfilment of various targets and attainment of business objectives, both at the Company and individual level.
  - Long Term Incentives: Executives' compensation is linked to long-term stock price appreciation, and shareholder value creation through the Company's Long-term Incentives (LTI) plan. The LTI Plan balances Executives' performance orientation and decisions to deliver on the short-term business outcomes with the long-term performance of the Company, both on financial and non-financial parameters.
- Competitive in Market place: We compete for talent globally. In order to attract and retain a highly skilled workforce, we must remain competitive with the pay of other employers who compete with us for talent.

## **Remuneration to Non-Executive / Independent Director**

### **a) Yearly Fee/ Commission:**

The yearly fee/ commission may be paid within the monetary limit approved by the shareholders subject to the limit not exceeding 1% of the net profits of the Company as per the applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013.

### **b) Sitting Fees**

The Non-Executive Director/Independent Director may receive remuneration by way of fees for attending the meetings of the Board or Committee thereof. Provided that the amount of such fees shall not exceed Rs. One Lac per meeting of the Board or Committee or such amount as may be prescribed by the Central Government from time to time.

### **c) Stock Options**

An Independent Director shall not be entitled to any stock options of the Company.

Where any insurance is taken by the Company on behalf of its Directors, KMPs/ Senior Management Personnel etc. for indemnifying them against any liability, the premium paid on such insurance shall not be treated as part of the remuneration payable to any such personnel.

## **INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT**

To the Members of Vizag General Cargo Berth Private Limited

### **Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements**

#### **Opinion**

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Vizag General Cargo Berth Private Limited ("the Company"), which comprise the Balance sheet as at March 31 2021, the Statement of Profit and Loss, including the statement of Other Comprehensive Income, the Cash Flow Statement and the Statement of Changes in Equity for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid financial statements give the information required by the Companies Act, 2013, as amended ("the Act") in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at March 31, 2021, its loss including other comprehensive income, its cash flows and the changes in equity for the year ended on that date.

#### **Basis for Opinion**

We conducted our audit of the financial statements in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs), as specified under section 143(10) of the Act. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the 'Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements' section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the 'Code of Ethics' issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the financial statements.

#### **Information Other than the Financial Statements and Auditor's Report Thereon**

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Annual report, but does not include the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether such other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

#### **Responsibility of Management for the Financial Statements**

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in section 134(5) of the Act with respect to the preparation of these financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance including other comprehensive income, cash flows and changes in equity of the Company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India,

including the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) specified under section 133 of the Act read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

### **Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the Company has adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

## **Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements**

1. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2016 ("the Order"), issued by the Central Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of section 143 of the Act, we give in the "Annexure 1" a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order.
2. As required by Section 143(3) of the Act, we report that:
  - (a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit;
  - (b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books;
  - (c) The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss including the Statement of Other Comprehensive Income, the Cash Flow Statement and Statement of Changes in Equity dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the books of account;
  - (d) In our opinion, the aforesaid financial statements comply with the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended;
  - (e) On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on March 31, 2021 taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is disqualified as on March 31, 2021 from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164 (2) of the Act;
  - (f) With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls with reference to these financial statements and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate Report in "Annexure 2" to this report;
  - (g) In our opinion, the managerial remuneration for the year ended March 31, 2021 has been paid / provided by the Company to its directors in accordance with the provisions of section 197 read with Schedule V to the Act;
  - (h) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, as amended in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:
    - i. The Company has disclosed the impact of pending litigations on its financial position in its financial statements – Refer Note 25 to the financial statements;
    - ii. The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts for which there were any material foreseeable losses;

- iii. There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company.

**For S.R. Batliboi & Co. LLP**

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration Number: 301003E/E300005

---

**per Ajay Bansal**

Partner

Membership Number: 502243

UDIN: 21502243AAAAAD1792

Place of Signature: Gurugram

Date: April 16, 2021

**Annexure 1 referred to in paragraph 1 under the heading “Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements” of our report of even date**

**Re: Vizag General Cargo Berth Private Limited (‘the Company’)**

- (i) (a) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars, including quantitative details and situation of fixed assets.
- (b) Fixed assets have been physically verified by the management during the year and no material discrepancies were identified on such verification.
- (c) According to the information and explanations given by the management, the title deeds of immovable properties included in property, plant and equipment are held in the name of the Company.
- (ii) The management has conducted physical verification of inventory at reasonable intervals during the year and no material discrepancies were noticed on such physical verification.
- (iii) According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not granted any loans, secured or unsecured to companies, firms, limited liability Partnership or other parties covered in the register maintained under section 189 of the companies act, 2013. Accordingly, the provisions of clause 3(iii)(a), (b) and (c) of the Order are not applicable to the company and hence not commented upon.
- (iv) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, there are no loans, investments, guarantees, and securities given in respect of which provisions of section 185 and 186 of the Act are applicable. Accordingly, provisions of clause 3(iv) of the Order are not applicable and hence not commented upon.
- (v) The Company has not accepted any deposits within the meaning of Sections 73 to 76 of the Act and the Companies (Acceptance of Deposits) Rules, 2014 (as amended). Accordingly, the provisions of clause 3(v) of the Order are not applicable.
- (vi) We have broadly reviewed the books of account maintained by the Company pursuant to the rules made by the Central Government for the maintenance of cost records under section 148(1) of the Act, related to the port services, and are of the opinion that prima facie, the specified accounts and records have been made and maintained. We have not, however, made a detailed examination of the same.
- (vii) (a) The Company has been regular in depositing with appropriate authorities undisputed statutory dues including provident fund, income-tax, customs duty, goods and service tax and other statutory dues applicable to it. The provisions relating to employees’ state insurance are not applicable to the company.
- (b) According to the information and explanations given to us, no undisputed amounts payable in respect of provident fund, income-tax, customs duty, goods and service tax and other statutory dues were outstanding, at the year end, for a period of more than six months from the date they became payable. The provisions relating to employees’ state insurance are not applicable to the company.
- (c) According to the records of the Company, the dues of income-tax, sales-tax, service tax, goods and service tax, customs duty, excise duty and value added tax on account of any dispute, are as follows:

<b>Name of the Statute</b>	<b>Nature of the dues</b>	<b>Amount (in Rs.) *</b>	<b>Period to which amount relates</b>	<b>Forum where the dispute is pending</b>
Finance Act, 1994	Service Tax	29,30,463	2012 and 2013-14	Customs, Excise and Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
Finance Act, 1994	Service tax	47,074,941	2011-12 to 2014-15	Customs, Excise and Service Tax Appellate Tribunal



\*excluding interest and penalty

- (viii) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given by the management, the Company has not defaulted in repayment of dues to bank or debenture holders. The Company did not have any outstanding dues to financial institutions or government.
- (ix) According to the information and explanations given by the management, the Company has not raised any money way of initial public offer/ further public offer / debt instruments and term loans. Hence, reporting under clause (ix) is not applicable to the Company and hence not commented upon.
- (x) Based upon the audit procedures performed for the purpose of reporting the true and fair view of the financial statements and according to the information and explanations given by the management, we report that no fraud by the Company or no material fraud on the Company by the officers and employees of the Company has been noticed or reported during the year.
- (xi) According to the information and explanations given by the management, the managerial remuneration has been paid / provided in accordance with the requisite approvals mandated by the provisions of section 197 read with Schedule V to the Companies Act, 2013.
- (xii) In our opinion, the Company is not a Nidhi Company. Therefore, the provisions of clause 3(xii) of the Order are not applicable to the Company and hence not commented upon.
- (xiii) According to the information and explanations given by the management, transactions with the related parties are in compliance with sections 177 and 188 of the Act where applicable and the details have been disclosed in the notes to the financial statements, as required by the applicable accounting standards.
- (xiv) According to the information and explanations given to us and on an overall examination of the balance sheet, the Company has not made any preferential allotment or private placement of shares or fully or partly convertible debentures during the year under review and hence, reporting requirements under clause 3(xiv) of the Order are not applicable to the Company and hence not commented upon.
- (xv) According to the information and explanations given by the management, the Company has not entered into any non-cash transactions with directors or persons connected with them as referred to in section 192 of the Act.
- (xvi) According to the information and explanations given to us, the provisions of section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934 are not applicable to the Company.

**For S.R. Batliboi & Co. LLP**

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration Number: 301003E/E300005

**per Ajay Bansal**

Partner

Membership No: 502243

UDIN: 21502243AAAAAD1792

Place of Signature: Gurugram

Date: April 16, 2021

## **ANNEXURE 2 TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT OF EVEN DATE ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF VIZAG GENERAL CARGO BERTH PRIVATE LIMITED**

### **Report on the Internal Financial Controls under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act")**

We have audited the internal financial controls over financial reporting of Vizag General Cargo Berth Private Limited ("the Company") as of March 31, 2021 in conjunction with our audit of the financial statements of the Company for the year ended on that date.

#### **Management's Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls**

The Company's Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission (2013 Framework) ("COSO 2013 Criteria"). These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to the Company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Companies Act, 2013.

#### **Auditor's Responsibility**

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internal financial controls over financial reporting with reference to these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting (the "Guidance Note") and the Standards on Auditing, as specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls and, both issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls over financial reporting with reference to these financial statements was established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects.

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial reporting with reference to these financial statements and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls over financial reporting included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls over financial reporting with reference to these financial statements, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the internal financial controls over financial reporting with reference to these financial statements.

#### **Meaning of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting With Reference to these Financial Statements**

A company's internal financial controls over financial reporting with reference to these financial statements is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial

reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company's internal financial controls over financial reporting with reference to these financial statements includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorisations of management and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorised acquisition, use, or disposition of the company's assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

### **Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting With Reference to these Financial Statements**

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting with reference to these financial statements, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls over financial reporting with reference to these financial statements to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial control over financial reporting with reference to these financial statements may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

### **Opinion**

In our opinion, the Company has, in all material respects, adequate internal financial controls over financial reporting with reference to these financial statements and such internal financial controls over financial reporting with reference to these financial statements were operating effectively as at March 31, 2021, based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in COSO 2013 criteria.

For **S.R. Batliboi & CO. LLP**

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration Number: 301003E/E300005

---

**per Ajay Bansal**

Partner

Membership Number: 502243

UDIN: 21502243AAAAAD1792

Place of Signature: Gurugram

Date: April 16, 2021

**VIZAG GENERAL CARGO BERTH PRIVATE LIMITED**  
**BALANCE SHEET AS AT MARCH 31, 2021**

Particulars	Notes	As at March 31, 2021 (INR Crores)	As at March 31, 2020 (INR Crores)
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>1 Non-current assets</b>			
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment	4A	1.36	1.41
(b) Capital Work in progress		0.24	0.03
(c) Intangible assets	4B	487.59	511.22
(d) Financial assets			
(i) Trade Receivables	5	-	1.66
(ii) Others financial assets	6	3.12	3.12
(e) Other non-current assets	11	-	2.40
(f) Income tax assets (net of provisions)		6.56	7.98
<b>Total non current assets</b>		<b>498.87</b>	<b>527.82</b>
<b>2 Current assets</b>			
(a) Inventories	7	2.22	2.30
(b) Financial assets			
(i) Investments	8	9.87	49.57
(ii) Trade receivables	9	4.10	17.20
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents	10	1.85	3.06
(iv) Other financial assets	6	5.17	13.99
(c) Other current assets	11	6.03	12.87
(d) Income tax assets (net of provisions)		0.01	1.66
<b>Total current assets</b>		<b>29.25</b>	<b>100.65</b>
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>528.12</b>	<b>628.47</b>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>1 EQUITY</b>			
(a) Equity share capital	12	47.11	32.11
(b) Other equity		(35.52)	(12.06)
<b>Total equity</b>		<b>11.59</b>	<b>20.05</b>
<b>2 LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Non-current Liabilities</b>			
(a) Financial liabilities			
(i) Borrowings	13	-	-
(ii) Others financial liabilities	16	-	14.38
(b) Deferred tax liabilities (Net)	30	6.38	21.41
(c) Other non-current liabilities	14	25.83	27.23
(d) Provisions	17	0.53	0.64
<b>Total non current liabilities</b>		<b>32.74</b>	<b>63.66</b>
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
(a) Financial liabilities			
(i) Borrowings	13A	425.00	-
(ii) Trade payables			
(a) Total Outstanding dues of Micro Enterprises and Small Enterprises	15	1.05	0.88
(b) Total Outstanding dues of Creditors other than Micro Enterprises and Small Enterprises		26.83	56.32
(iii) Other financial liabilities	16	24.77	478.55
(b) Other current liabilities	14	5.99	8.64
(c) Provisions	17	0.16	0.38
<b>Total current liabilities</b>		<b>483.80</b>	<b>544.77</b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b>516.54</b>	<b>608.43</b>
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>		<b>528.12</b>	<b>628.47</b>

See accompanying notes to the financial statements

As per our report of even date

**For S.R Batliboi & Co. LLP**

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration No. 301003E/E300005

**For and on behalf of Board of Directors**

**per Ajay Bansal**

Partner

Membership No.: 502243

**C. Sateesh Kumar**

Director

DIN : 08879426

**Sauvick Mazumdar**

Director

DIN : 07558996

**Vinay Chaurasia**

Chief Financial Officer

Place: Gurugram

Date : April 16, 2021

Place: Goa

Date : April 16, 2021

**VIZAG GENERAL CARGO BERTH PRIVATE LIMITED**  
**STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021**

Particulars	Notes	As at March 31, 2021 (INR Crores)	As at March 31, 2020 (INR Crores)
<b>I Income</b>			
(a) Revenue from operations	18	108.33	146.56
(b) Other Operating income	18	0.40	24.57
(c) Other income	19	3.12	3.74
<b>Total income</b>		<b>111.85</b>	<b>174.87</b>
<b>II Expenses</b>			
(a) Employee benefits expense	20	2.09	4.03
(b) Royalty		33.89	54.97
(c) Finance costs	21	38.52	42.40
(d) Depreciation and amortization expense	4A & 4B	25.40	25.08
(e) Other expenses	22	35.57	43.99
<b>Total expenses</b>		<b>135.46</b>	<b>170.48</b>
<b>III Profit/ (Loss) before exceptional items and tax</b>		<b>(23.61)</b>	<b>4.39</b>
<b>IV Exceptional items</b>	23	-	<b>28.72</b>
<b>V Loss before tax</b>		<b>(23.61)</b>	<b>(24.32)</b>
<b>VI Tax expense/ (Benefit)</b>	29		
(a) Current tax		-	(0.44)
(b) Deferred tax		(15.03)	(55.69)
		<u>(15.03)</u>	<u>(56.13)</u>
<b>VII Profit/ (Loss) after tax</b>		<b>(8.58)</b>	<b>31.81</b>
<b>VIII Other comprehensive Income /(Loss)</b>			
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss			
- Re-measurement loss on defined benefit obligations		0.12	(0.29)
<b>IX Total comprehensive Income /(Loss) for the year</b>		<b>(8.46)</b>	<b>31.52</b>
<b>X Earnings/ (Loss) per equity share</b>			
(a) Basic -Face value 10 /-	24	(1.82)	9.91
(b) Diluted -Face value 10 /-	24	(1.82)	1.90

See accompanying notes to the financial statements

As per our report of even date

**For S.R Batliboi & Co. LLP**

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration No. 301003E/E300005

**For and on behalf of Board of Directors**

**per Ajay Bansal**

Partner

Membership No.: 502243

**C. Sateesh Kumar**

Director

DIN : 08879426

**Sauvick Mazumdar**

Director

DIN : 07558996

**Vinay Chaurasia**

Chief Financial Officer

Place: Gurugram

Date : April 16, 2021

Place: Goa

Date : April 16, 2021

**VIZAG GENERAL CARGO BERTH PRIVATE LIMITED**  
**STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021**

Particulars	As at March 31, 2021 (INR Crores)	As at March 31, 2020 (INR Crores)
<b>A. Cash flows from operating activities</b>		
Net (Loss) before tax	(23.61)	(24.32)
<b>Adjustments for :</b>		
Depreciation and amortisation expense	25.40	25.08
Interest expense	38.52	42.40
Interest income	(0.38)	(0.12)
Realised and Unrealised gain on financial assets held for trading	(0.92)	(1.76)
Deferred government grant	(1.40)	(1.40)
Non Moving Inventory provision/(reversal)	0.08	(0.18)
Loss on sale of Property, Plant and Equipment	-	0.57
<b>Operating Profits before working capital changes</b>	<b>37.68</b>	<b>40.28</b>
<b>Working capital adjustments</b>		
(Increase) in inventories	0.00	(0.65)
(Increase)/Decrease in trade receivables and loans	14.76	(3.61)
(Increase)/Decrease in other financial and non financial assets	18.06	(3.39)
Increase/(Decrease) in trade payable	(28.99)	34.83
(Decrease) in other liabilities and provisions	(34.82)	(7.40)
<b>Cash flow generated from operations</b>	<b>6.70</b>	<b>60.05</b>
Income tax (paid)/refund (net)	2.63	(3.86)
<b>Net cash flow generated from operations (A)</b>	<b>9.33</b>	<b>56.19</b>
<b>B. Cash flows from investing activities</b>		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment including intangibles	(1.94)	(5.68)
Purchases of short term investments	(153.35)	(170.75)
Proceeds from sale of short term investments	193.97	156.95
Interest received	0.38	0.12
<b>Net cash generated/(used in) investing activities (B)</b>	<b>39.07</b>	<b>(19.35)</b>
<b>C. Cash flows from financing activities</b>		
Re payment of Non Convertible Debenture (refer note 13)	(425.00)	-
Proceeds from Inter company loan (refer note 13A)	425.00	-
Interest and finance charges paid	(49.61)	(36.24)
<b>Net cash (used in) financing activities (C)</b>	<b>(49.61)</b>	<b>(36.24)</b>
<b>Net increase/(Decrease) in cash and cash equivalent (A+B+C)</b>	<b>(1.21)</b>	<b>0.59</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year (Refer note-10)</b>	<b>3.06</b>	<b>2.47</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year (Refer note -10)</b>	<b>1.85</b>	<b>3.06</b>

**Notes:**

- The figures in bracket indicates outflow
- The above cash flow has been prepared under the "indirect method" as set out in Indian Accounting Standard (Ind As) 7 - Statement of Cash Flows.

See accompanying notes to the financial statements

As per our report of even date

**For S.R Batliboi & Co. LLP**

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration No. 301003E/E300005

**For and on behalf of the Board of Directors**

**per Ajay Bansal**

Partner

Membership No.: 502243

**C. Sateesh Kumar**

Director

DIN : 08879426

**Sauvick Mazumdar**

Director

DIN : 07558996

**Vinay Chaurasia**

Chief Financial Officer

Place: Gurugram

Date : April 16, 2021

Place: Goa

Date : April 16, 2021

**VIZAG GENERAL CARGO BERTH PRIVATE LIMITED**  
**STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021**

**(a) Equity Share Capital**

Particulars	Number of shares	INR Crores
As at March 31, 2020	32,108,000	32.11
As at March 31, 2021	47,108,000	47.11

Note:-There has been movement in the equity share capital for the year ended March 31, 2021 During the year Compulsorily Convertible Debentures has been converted to equity on the basis of valuation report. Accordingly Company has issued 1.50 Crore Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each at a premium of Rs. 90/- per share to Vedanta Limited and no movement for the year March 31, 2020

**(b) Other Equity**

Particulars	Equity component of compound financial instrument - See Note 13(ii)	Share Premium Account	Retained earnings	Total equity
<b>Balance as at March 31, 2019</b>	<b>148.85</b>	-	<b>(192.43)</b>	<b>(43.58)</b>
Loss for the year	-	-	31.81	31.81
Other comprehensive loss	-	-	(0.29)	(0.29)
<b>Balance as at March 31, 2020</b>	<b>148.85</b>	-	<b>(160.91)</b>	<b>(12.06)</b>
Retained earnings (refer note 13 (note ii))	1.15	-	(1.15)	0.00
Reduction in Deemed equity to converted equity shares	(15.00)	-	-	(15.00)
Loss for the year	-	-	(8.58)	(8.58)
Equity share premium	(135.00)	135.00	-	-
Other comprehensive loss	-	-	0.12	0.12
<b>Balance as at March 31, 2021</b>	<b>0.00</b>	<b>135.00</b>	<b>(170.52)</b>	<b>(35.52)</b>

See accompanying notes to the financial statements

As per our report of even date

**For S.R Batliboi & Co. LLP**

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration No. 301003E/E300005

**For and on behalf of Board of Directors**

**per Ajay Bansal**

Partner

Membership No.: 502243

**C. Sateesh Kumar**

Director

DIN : 08879426

**Sauvick Mazumdar**

Director

DIN : 07558996

**Vinay Chaurasia**

Chief Financial Officer

Place: Gurugram

Date : April 16, 2021

Place: Goa

Date : April 16, 2021

**VIZAG GENERAL CARGO BERTH PRIVATE LIMITED**  
**Notes forming part of the financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2021**

---

**1. Company Overview**

Vizag General Cargo Berth Private Limited (the "Company") has been set up to develop, establish, construct, operate and maintain a project related to mechanization of coal handling facilities and upgradation of general cargo berth at outer harbour of Visakhapatnam Port (the "Project") under design, build, finance, operate and transfer ("DBFOT") basis. A 'Concession Agreement' entered into between the Company and Board of Trustees for Vishakhapatnam Port (the "Concessions Authority") granted the Company an exclusive licence for designing, engineering, financing, constructing, equipping, operating and maintaining the Project.

The concession is granted for a period of 30 years commencing from October 8, 2010 i.e. date of award of concession. The Company started its commercial operations effective March 15, 2013. The Company is entitled to recover tariff notified from time to time by the Tariff Authority for Major Ports, from the users of project facilities and services. On the expiry of the concession period the Company shall transfer the project assets to the concessions authority in accordance with the concession agreement.

The registered office of the Company is SIPCOT Industrial Complex Madurai Bye Pass Road, T. V. Puram P.O Thoothukudi Tamil Nadu 628002 India. The financial statements were approved for issuance by the Directors on April 16, 2021.

**2. Basis of preparation**

**a) Basis of preparation and compliance with Ind AS**

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended from time to time) and other relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 (the Act).

Accounting policies have been consistently applied except where a newly issued accounting standard is initially adopted or a revision to an existing accounting standard requires a change in the accounting policy hitherto in use.

**b) Basis of measurement**

Read with note 35, the financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis using historical cost convention and on an accrual method of accounting, except for certain financial assets and liabilities which are measured at fair value (Refer note 3(d) below).

**3. Significant accounting policies**

The Company has applied the following accounting policies to all periods presented in these financial statements.

**a) Property, Plant and Equipment**

***Recognition and measurement***

Property, plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses.



## VIZAG GENERAL CARGO BERTH PRIVATE LIMITED

### Notes forming part of the financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2021

The initial cost of property, plant and equipment comprises its purchase price, including import duties and non-refundable purchase taxes, and any directly attributable costs of bringing an asset to working condition and location for its intended use. It also includes the initial estimate of the costs of dismantling and removing the item and restoring the site on which it is located. Spares are capitalized when they meet the definition of property, plant and equipment.

If significant parts of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, then they are accounted for as separate items (major components) of property, plant and equipment. Likewise, on initial recognition expenditure to be incurred towards major inspections and overhauls are identified as a separate component and depreciated over the expected period till the next overhaul expenditure.

Land acquired free of cost or at below market rate from the government is recognized at fair value with corresponding credit to deferred income.

#### ***Subsequent costs and disposal***

Subsequent expenditure related to an item of property, plant and equipment is added to its book value only if it increases the future economic benefits from the existing asset beyond its previously assessed standard of performance/life. All other expenses on existing property, plant and equipment, including day-to-day repair and maintenance expenditure and cost of replacing parts, are charged to the statement of profit and loss for the period during which such expenses are incurred.

Gains and losses on disposal of an item of property, plant and equipment are determined by comparing the proceeds from disposal with the carrying amount of property, plant and equipment, and are recognized net within other income/other expenses in statement of profit and loss.

#### **Depreciation**

Depreciation on Property, plant and equipment is calculated using the straight-line method (SLM) to allocate their cost, net of their residual values, over their estimated useful lives (determined by the management based on technical estimates) as given below. Management's assessment of independent technical evaluation/advice takes into account, inter alia, the nature of the assets, the estimated usage of the assets, the operating conditions of the assets, past history of replacement and maintenance support. The asset's residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at the end of each reporting period.

The estimated useful lives of assets are as follows:

<b>Asset</b>	<b>Useful life (in years)</b>
Office equipment	5
Vehicles	8
Furniture and fixture	10

#### **b) Intangible assets**

- Port concession rights

The Port concession rights as "Intangible Assets" arising from a service concession arrangement, in which the grantor controls or regulates the services provided and the prices charged, and also controls any significant residual interest in the infrastructure such as property, plant and equipment, irrespective whether the infrastructure is existing infrastructure of the grantor or the infrastructure is constructed or purchased by the company as part of the service concession arrangement. Such an intangible asset is recognised initially at cost determined as the fair value of the consideration received or receivable for the

**VIZAG GENERAL CARGO BERTH PRIVATE LIMITED**  
**Notes forming part of the financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2021**

---

construction service delivered and is capitalised when the project is complete in all respects. Port concession rights also include certain property, plant and equipment in accordance with Appendix A of Ind AS 11 'Service Concession Arrangements'.

Port concession rights are amortised on a straight line a basis based on the lower of their useful lives or the concession period (presently 30 years).

Any addition to the port concession rights or property, plant and equipment are measured at fair value on recognition and amortised over the its useful assets.

Gains or losses arising from de-recognition of port concession rights are measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss when the asset is de-recognised.

- Other intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. Following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses, if any.

Intangible assets are amortised over their estimated useful life. Software is amortised using the straight-line method over the estimated useful life of five years or the tenure of the respective software license, whichever is lower. The amortization period and the amortization method are reviewed at least at each financial year end. If the expected useful life of the asset is significantly different from previous estimates, the change is accounted for prospectively as a change in accounting estimate.

**c) Impairment of non-financial assets**

Impairment charges and reversals are assessed at the level of cash-generating units. A cash-generating unit (CGU) is the smallest identifiable group of assets that generate cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or group of assets.

The company assess at each reporting date whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. The company conducts an internal review of asset values annually, which is used as a source of information to assess for any indications of impairment or reversal of previously recognised impairment losses. External factors, such as changes in expected future prices, costs and other market factors are also monitored to assess for indications of impairment or reversal of previously recognised impairment losses.

If any such indication exists then an impairment review is undertaken and the recoverable amount is calculated, as the higher of fair value less costs of disposal and the asset's value in use.

Fair value less costs of disposal is the price that would be received to sell the asset in an orderly transaction between market participants and does not reflect the effects of factors that may be specific to the entity and not applicable to entities in general. These cash flows are discounted at an appropriate post tax discount rate to arrive at the net present value.

Value in use is determined as the present value of the estimated future cash flows expected to arise from the continued use of the asset in its present form and its eventual disposal. The cash flows are discounted

**VIZAG GENERAL CARGO BERTH PRIVATE LIMITED**  
**Notes forming part of the financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2021**

---

using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted. Value in use is determined by applying assumptions specific to the Company's continued use and cannot take into account future development. These assumptions are different to those used in calculating fair value and consequently the value in use calculation is likely to give a different result to a fair value calculation.

The carrying amount of the CGU is determined on a basis consistent with the way the recoverable amount of the CGU is determined.

If the recoverable amount of an asset or CGU is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset or CGU is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised in the statement of profit and loss.

Any reversal of the previously recognised impairment loss is limited to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined if no impairment loss had previously been recognised.

**d) Financial instruments**

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

**(i) Financial Assets - Recognition**

All financial assets are recognised initially at fair value plus, in the case of financial assets not recorded at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within a time frame established by regulation or convention in the market place (regular way trades) are recognised on the trade date, i.e., the date that the Company commits to purchase or sell the asset.

For purposes of subsequent measurement, financial assets are classified in below categories:

• **Debt instruments at amortised cost**

A 'debt instrument' is measured at the amortised cost if both the following conditions are met:

- a) The asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets for collecting contractual cash flows, and
- b) Contractual terms of the asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI) on the principal amount outstanding.

After initial measurement, such financial assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate (EIR) method. Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included in finance income in the profit or loss. The losses arising from impairment are recognised in the profit or loss.

**VIZAG GENERAL CARGO BERTH PRIVATE LIMITED**  
**Notes forming part of the financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2021**

---

- **Debt instruments at fair value through other Comprehensive income(FVOCI)**

A 'debt instrument' is classified as at the FVOCI if both of the following criteria are met:

- a) The objective of the business model is achieved both by collecting contractual cash flows and selling the financial assets, and
- b) The asset's contractual cash flows represent SPPI.

Debt instruments included within the FVOCI category are measured initially as well as at each reporting date at fair value. Fair value movements are recognized in other comprehensive income (OCI). However, the Company recognizes interest income, impairment losses and reversals and foreign exchange gain or loss in the profit and loss. On derecognition of the asset, cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in other comprehensive income is reclassified from the equity to profit and loss. Interest earned whilst holding fair value through other comprehensive income debt instrument is reported as interest income using the EIR method.

- **Debt instruments at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)**

FVTPL is a residual category for debt instruments. Any debt instrument, which does not meet the criteria for categorization as at amortized cost or as FVOCI, is classified as at FVTPL.

In addition, the Company may elect to designate a debt instrument, which otherwise meets a amortised cost or FVOCI criteria, as at FVTPL. However, such election is allowed only if doing so reduces or eliminates a measurement or recognition inconsistency (referred to as 'accounting mismatch'). The Company has not designated any debt instrument as at FVTPL.

Debt instruments included within the FVTPL category are measured at fair value with all changes recognized in profit or loss.

- **Equity Instruments**

All equity investments in scope of Ind AS 109 are measured at fair value. Equity instruments which are held for trading and contingent consideration recognised by an acquirer in a business combination to which Ind AS 103 applies are classified as at FVTPL. For all other equity instruments, the Company may make an irrevocable election to present in other comprehensive income subsequent changes in the fair value. The Company makes such election on an instrument-by-instrument basis. The classification is made on initial recognition and is irrevocable.

If the Company decides to classify an equity instrument as at FVOCI, then all fair value changes on the instrument, excluding dividends, are recognized in the OCI. There is no recycling of the amounts from OCI to profit and loss, even on sale of investment. However, the Company may transfer the cumulative gain or loss within equity. For equity instruments which are classified as FVTPL, all subsequent fair value changes are recognised in the statement of profit or loss.

**(ii) Financial Assets - Derecognition**

The Company derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows on the financial asset in a transaction in which substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred.

**VIZAG GENERAL CARGO BERTH PRIVATE LIMITED**  
**Notes forming part of the financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2021**

---

**(iii) Impairment of financial assets**

In accordance with Ind AS 109, the Company applies expected credit loss (ECL) model for measurement and recognition of impairment loss on the following financial assets:

- Financial assets that are debt instruments, and are measured at amortised cost e.g., loans, debt securities, deposits and trade receivables
- Financial assets that are debt instruments and are measured as at FVOCI Trade receivables or any contractual right to receive cash or another financial asset that result from transactions that are within the scope of Ind AS 115

The Company follows 'simplified approach' for recognition of impairment loss allowance on trade receivables.

The application of simplified approach does not require the Company to track changes in credit risk. Rather, it recognises impairment loss allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting date, right from its initial recognition.

At each reporting date, for recognition of impairment loss on other financial assets and risk exposure, the Company determines that whether there has been a significant increase in the credit risk since initial recognition. If credit risk has not increased significantly, 12-month ECL is used to provide for impairment loss. However, if credit risk has increased significantly, lifetime ECL is used. If, in a subsequent period, credit quality of the instrument improves such that there is no longer a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, then the entity reverts to recognising impairment loss allowance based on 12-month ECL.

Lifetime ECL are the expected credit losses resulting from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument. The 12-month ECL is a portion of the lifetime ECL which results from default events that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date.

ECL is the difference between all contractual cash flows that are due to the company in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the entity expects to receive, discounted at the original EIR.

ECL impairment loss allowance (or reversal) during the year is recognized as income/ expense in profit or loss. The balance sheet presentation for various financial instruments is described below:

- a) **Financial assets measured at amortised cost:** ECL is presented as an allowance, i.e., as an integral part of the measurement of those assets in the balance sheet. The Company does not reduce impairment allowance from the gross carrying amount.
- b) **Debt instruments measured at FVOCI:** Since financial assets are already reflected at fair value, impairment allowance is not further reduced from its value. Rather, ECL amount is presented as 'accumulated impairment amount' in the OCI.

For assessing increase in credit risk and impairment loss, the Company combines financial instruments on the basis of shared credit risk characteristics with the objective of facilitating an analysis that is designed to enable significant increases in credit risk to be identified on a timely basis.

The Company does not have any purchased or originated credit-impaired (POCI) financial assets, i.e., financial assets which are credit impaired on purchase/origination.

**VIZAG GENERAL CARGO BERTH PRIVATE LIMITED**  
**Notes forming part of the financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2021**

---

**(iv) Financial liabilities – Recognition and Subsequent measurement**

Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities fair value through profit or loss, or as loans and borrowings, payables, or as derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge, as appropriate.

All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value and, in the case of loans, borrowings and payables, net of directly attributable transaction costs.

The Company's financial liabilities include trade and other payables and borrowings.

The subsequent measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classification, as described below:

- **Financial liabilities at amortised cost (Borrowings)**

After initial recognition, interest-bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the EIR method. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognised as well as through the EIR amortisation process.

Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included as finance costs in profit or loss.

- **Financial liabilities at fair value through profit and loss**

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss include financial liabilities held for trading and financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition as at fair value through profit or loss. Financial liabilities are classified as held for trading if they are incurred for the purpose of repurchasing in the near term. This category also includes derivative financial instruments entered into by the Company that are not designated as hedging instruments in hedge relationships as defined by Ind AS 109. Separated embedded derivatives are also classified as held for trading unless they are designated as effective hedging instruments.

Gains or losses on liabilities held for trading are recognised in the profit or loss.

Financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition at fair value through profit or loss are designated as such at the initial date of recognition, and only if the criteria in Ind AS 109 are satisfied. For liabilities designated as FVTPL, fair value gains/losses attributable to changes in own credit risk are recognized in OCI. These gains/ loss are not subsequently transferred to profit or loss. However, the Company may transfer the cumulative gain or loss within equity. All other changes in fair value of such liability are recognised in the statement of profit or loss. The Company has not designated any financial liability as at fair value through profit and loss.

**(v) Financial liabilities - Derecognition**

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or

**VIZAG GENERAL CARGO BERTH PRIVATE LIMITED**  
**Notes forming part of the financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2021**

---

modification is treated as the derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in profit or loss.

**(vi) Equity instruments**

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of any entity after deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by the Company are recognised at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs, if any.

**(vii) Offsetting of financial instruments**

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the balance sheet if there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, to realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

**(viii) Income/loss recognition**

- Interest income

Interest income from debt instruments is recognised using the effective interest rate method. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset to the gross carrying amount of a financial asset. When calculating the effective interest rate, the Company estimates the expected cash flows by considering all the contractual terms of the financial instrument (for example, prepayment, extension, call and similar options) but does not consider the expected credit losses.

**e) Leases**

**Company as a lessee**

The Company applies a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The Company recognises lease liabilities to make lease payments and right-of-use assets representing the right to use the underlying assets.

**i) Right-of-use assets**

The Company recognises right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e., the date the underlying asset is available for use). Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities. The cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognised, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received. Right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the lease term and the estimated useful lives of the assets.

The right-of-use assets are also subject to impairment. Refer to the accounting policies in section (p) Impairment of non-financial assets.

**ii) Lease Liabilities**

At the commencement date of the lease, the Company recognises lease liabilities measured at the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payments (including in substance fixed payments) less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease

## VIZAG GENERAL CARGO BERTH PRIVATE LIMITED

### Notes forming part of the financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2021

---

payments that depend on an index or a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. Variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are recognised as expenses (unless they are incurred to produce inventories) in the period in which the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs.

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Company uses its incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement date because the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. After the commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a change in the lease payments (e.g., changes to future payments resulting from a change in an index or rate used to determine such lease payments) or a change in the assessment of an option to purchase the underlying asset.

#### iii) **Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets**

The Company applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to its short-term leases of machinery and equipment (i.e., those leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). It also applies the lease of low-value assets recognition exemption to leases of office equipment that are considered to be low value. Lease payments on short-term leases and leases of low-value assets are recognised as expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

#### **Company as a lessor**

Leases in which the Company does not transfer substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of an asset are classified as operating leases. Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating and arranging an operating lease are added to the carrying amount of the leased asset and recognised over the lease term on the same basis as rental income. Contingent rents are recognised as revenue in the period in which they are earned.

#### f) **Inventories**

Inventories comprise of stores and spares which are valued at the lower of cost determined on weighted average cost basis and the net realisable value after providing for obsolescence and other losses, where considered necessary. Cost includes all charges in bringing the goods to the point of sale, including octroi and other levies, transit insurance and receiving charges.

Net realizable value is based on estimated selling price less further costs expected to be incurred to completion and disposal.

#### g) **Government Grant**

Grants and subsidies from the government are recognised when there is reasonable assurance that (i) the Company will comply with the conditions attached to them, and (ii) the grant/subsidy will be received.

When the grant or subsidy relates to revenue, it is recognised as income on a systematic basis in the consolidated statement of profit and loss over the periods necessary to match them with the related costs, which they are intended to compensate.

Where the grant relates to an asset, it is recognised as deferred income and released to income in equal amounts over the expected useful life of the related asset and presented within other income.



**VIZAG GENERAL CARGO BERTH PRIVATE LIMITED**  
**Notes forming part of the financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2021**

---

When the Company receives grants of non-monetary assets, the asset and the grant are recorded at fair value amounts and released to profit or loss over the expected useful life in a pattern of consumption of the benefit of the underlying asset.

When loans or similar assistance are provided by governments or related institutions, with an interest rate below the current applicable market rate, the effect of this favourable interest is regarded as a government grant. The loan or assistance is initially recognised and measured at fair value and the government grant is measured as the difference between the initial carrying value of the loan and the proceeds received. The loan is subsequently measured as per the accounting policy Applicable to financial liabilities.

**h) Taxation**

Tax expense represents the sum of current tax and deferred tax.

Current tax is provided at amounts expected to be paid (or recovered) using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date and includes any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax is provided, using the balance sheet method, on all temporary differences at the reporting date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes. Deferred tax assets are recognized only to the extent that it is more likely than not that they will be recovered.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the year when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date. Tax relating to items recognized outside profit or loss is recognized outside profit or loss either in Other Comprehensive Income or Equity.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and is adjusted to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

**i) Employee benefits**

**(i) Short-term employee benefits**

Employee benefits payable wholly within twelve months of receiving employee services are classified as short-term employee benefits. These benefits include salaries and wages, performance incentives and compensated absences which are expected to occur in next twelve months. The undiscounted amount of short-term employee benefits to be paid in exchange for employee services is recognized as an expense as the related service is rendered by employees.

**(ii) Post-Employment benefits**

• *Gratuity*

In accordance with the Payment of Gratuity Act of 1972, the Company contributes to a defined benefit plan (the "Gratuity Plan"). The Gratuity Plan provides a lump sum payment to employees who have completed at least 5 years of service; at retirement, disability or termination of employment

**VIZAG GENERAL CARGO BERTH PRIVATE LIMITED**  
**Notes forming part of the financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2021**

---

being an amount equal to 15 day's salary (based on the respective employee's last drawn salary) for every completed year of service.

Based on actuarial valuations conducted as at year end, a provision is recognized in full for the benefit obligation over and above the funds held in the Gratuity Plan.

In respect of defined benefit schemes, the assets are held in separately administered funds. The cost of providing benefits under the plans is determined by actuarial valuation separately each year using the projected unit credit method by independent qualified actuary as at the year end.

Re-measurements, comprising of actuarial gains and losses, the effect of the asset ceiling, excluding amounts included in net interest on the net defined benefit liability and the return on plan assets (excluding amounts included in net interest on the net defined benefit liability), are recognized immediately in the balance sheet with a corresponding debit or credit to retained earnings through OCI in the period in which they occur. Re-measurements are not reclassified to the Statement of Profit and Loss in subsequent periods.

The Company recognizes the following changes in the net defined benefit obligation as an expense in the Statement of Profit and Loss:

- Service costs comprising current service costs, past-service costs, gains and losses on curtailments and non-routine settlements; and
- Net interest expense or income

- *Provident Fund*

The Company offers retirement benefits to its employees, under provident fund scheme which is a defined contribution plan. The Company and employees contribute at predetermined rates to the fund administered and managed by Government of India (GOI). The Company has no further obligation under this scheme beyond its contribution towards provident fund which is recognized as an expense in the Statement of profit and loss in the period it is incurred.

- *Superannuation*

Certain employees of the Company, eligible for the Superannuation plan. The Company make periodic contribution to superannuation plan of Life Insurance Corporation of India. The Company has no further obligations to the Plan beyond its monthly contributions. The contribution is recognized as an expense in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

**(iii) Other Long-Term Employee benefits**

- *Compensated absences*

The Company has a policy on compensated absences which are both accumulating and non-accumulating in nature. The expected cost of accumulating compensated absences is determined by actuarial valuation performed by an independent actuary at each balance sheet date using projected unit credit method on the additional amount expected to be paid/availed as a result of the unused entitlement that has accumulated at the balance sheet date. Expense on non-accumulating compensated absences is recognized in the period in which the absences occur.

**VIZAG GENERAL CARGO BERTH PRIVATE LIMITED**  
**Notes forming part of the financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2021**

---

**j) Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets**

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive), as a result of past events, and it is probable that an outflow of resources, that can be reliably estimated, will be required to settle such an obligation, though the amount or timing is uncertain.

If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows to net present value using an appropriate pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. Unwinding of the discount is recognized in the statement of profit and loss as a finance cost. Provisions are reviewed at each reporting date and are adjusted to reflect the current best estimate.

A contingent liability is a possible obligation that arises from past events whose existence will be confirmed by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events beyond the control of the Company or a present obligation that is not recognized because it is not probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation. A contingent liability also arises in extremely rare cases where there is a liability that cannot be recognized because it cannot be measured reliably. The Company does not recognize a contingent liability but discloses its existence in the financial statements.

Contingent assets are not recognized but disclosed in the financial statements when an inflow of economic benefits is probable.

**k) Revenue from contract with customer**

Revenue from contracts with customers is recognised when control of the goods or services are transferred to the customer at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. The Company has generally concluded that it is the principal in its revenue arrangements, except for the agency services below, because it typically controls the goods or services before transferring them to the customer... As per the Company's current revenue recognition practices, transfer of control happens at the same point as transfer of risk and rewards thus not effecting the revenue recognition. The amount of revenue recognised reflects the consideration to which the company expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. Revenue from cargo handling and storage is recognized in the period to which it relates based on the service performed. Revenue is measured based on the rates specified / agreed in the contract with customers.

**Contract balances**

**Contract assets**

A contract asset is initially recognised for revenue earned from installation services because the receipt of consideration is conditional on successful completion of the installation. Upon completion of the installation and acceptance by the customer, the amount recognised as contract assets is reclassified to trade receivables.

Contract assets are subject to impairment assessment. Refer to accounting policies on impairment of financial assets in section b) Financial instruments – initial recognition and subsequent measurement.

**Trade receivables**

A receivable is recognised if an amount of consideration that is unconditional (i.e., only the passage of time is required before payment of the consideration is due). Refer to accounting policies of financial assets in section (t) Financial instruments – initial recognition and subsequent measurement.

**VIZAG GENERAL CARGO BERTH PRIVATE LIMITED**  
**Notes forming part of the financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2021**

---

**Contract liabilities**

A contract liability is recognised if a payment is received or a payment is due (whichever is earlier) from a customer before the Company transfers the related goods or services. Contract liabilities are recognised as revenue when the Company performs under the contract (i.e., transfers control of the related goods or services to the customer)

The Company does not expect to have any contracts where the period between the transfer of the promised goods or services to the customer and payment by the customer exceeds one year. As a consequence, the Company does not adjust any of the transaction prices for the time value of money.

**l) Accounting for foreign currency transactions**

Items included in the financial statements of the Company are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Company operates ('the functional currency'). The financial statements are presented in Indian rupee (INR), which is the Company's functional currency.

Transactions in currencies other than the functional currency are translated into the functional currency at the exchange rates ruling at the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in other currencies are translated into the functional currency at exchange rates prevailing on the reporting date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in other currencies and measured at historical cost or fair value are translated at the exchange rates prevailing on the dates on which such values were determined.

All exchange differences are included in profit or loss except any exchange differences on monetary items designated as an effective hedging instrument of the currency risk of the designated forecasted sales or purchases, which are recognized in the other comprehensive income.

**m) Earnings per share**

The Company presents basic and diluted earnings per share ("EPS") data for its equity shares. Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to equity shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year. Diluted EPS is determined by adjusting the profit or loss attributable to equity shareholders and the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding for the effects of all dilutive potential equity shares.

**n) Current and non-current classification**

The Company presents assets and liabilities in the balance sheet based on current / non-current classification.

An asset is classified as current when it satisfies any of the following criteria:

- It is expected to be realized in, or is intended for sale or consumption in, the Company's normal operating cycle.
- It is held primarily for the purpose of being traded;
- It is expected to be realized within 12 months after the reporting date; or

**VIZAG GENERAL CARGO BERTH PRIVATE LIMITED**  
**Notes forming part of the financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2021**

---

- It is cash or cash equivalent unless it is restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least 12 months after the reporting date.

All other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is classified as current when it satisfies any of the following criteria:

- It is expected to be settled in the Company's normal operating cycle;
- It is held primarily for the purpose of being traded;
- It is due to be settled within 12 months after the reporting date; or
- The Company does not have an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the reporting date. Terms of a liability that could, at the option of the counterparty, result in its settlement by the issue of equity instruments do not affect its classification.

All other liabilities are classified as non-current.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified as non-current only. The operating cycle is the time between the acquisition of assets for processing and their realisation in cash and cash equivalents. The Company has identified twelve months as its operating cycle.

**o) Borrowing costs**

Borrowing cost includes interest expense as per Effective Interest Rate (EIR). Borrowing costs directly relating to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying capital project under construction are capitalised and added to the project cost during construction until such time that the assets are substantially ready for their intended use i.e. when they are capable of commercial production. Where funds are borrowed specifically to finance a project, the amount capitalised represents the actual borrowing costs incurred. Where surplus funds are available out of money borrowed specifically to finance a project, the income generated from such current investments is deducted from the total capitalized borrowing cost. Where the funds used to finance a project form part of general borrowings, the amount capitalised is calculated using a weighted average of rates applicable to relevant general borrowings of the Company during the year. Capitalisation of borrowing costs is suspended and charged to profit and loss during the extended periods when the active development on the qualifying assets is interrupted.

EIR is the rate that exactly discounts the estimated future cash payments or receipts over the expected life of the financial liability or a shorter period, where appropriate, to the amortised cost of a financial liability. When calculating the effective interest rate, the Company estimates the expected cash flows by considering all the contractual terms of the financial instrument (for example, prepayment, extension, call and similar options).

**p) Segment reporting**

*Identification of segments:*

The Company's operating businesses are organized and managed separately according to the nature of products and services provided, with each segment representing a strategic business unit that offers different products and serves different markets. The analysis of geographical segments is based on the geographical location of the customers.

*Segment accounting policies:*

**VIZAG GENERAL CARGO BERTH PRIVATE LIMITED**  
**Notes forming part of the financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2021**

---

The Company prepares its segment information in conformity with the accounting policies adopted for preparing and presenting the financial statements of the Company as a whole.

**q) Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at bank and on hand and short-term money market deposits with original maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and short-term deposits, as defined above, net of outstanding bank overdrafts as they are considered an integral part of the Company's cash management.

**r) Fair Value Measurement**

The Company measures financial instruments, such as, derivatives at fair value at each balance sheet date.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

- In the principal market for the asset or liability, or
- In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible by the Company.

The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest.

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.

The Company uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and minimising the use of unobservable inputs.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorised within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

- Level 1: Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2: Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable.
- Level 3: Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable.

For assets and liabilities that are recognised in the financial statements on a recurring basis, the Company determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorisation (based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period.

For the purpose of fair value disclosures, the Company has determined classes of assets and liabilities on the nature, characteristics and risks of the asset or liability and the level of the fair value hierarchy as explained above.

**s) Share-based payments**

The Company does not have any outstanding share based payments. Vedanta Limited (“VL”), the immediate holding company offers certain share based incentives under the Long-Term Incentive Plan (“LTIP”) to employees and directors of the Company and its subsidiaries. VL recovers the proportionate cost (calculated based on the grant date fair value of the options granted) from the respective group companies, which is charged to the statement of profit and loss.

**t) Ind AS 116: Leases**

Ind AS 116 standard introduced a single lessee accounting model and requires a lessee to recognize a 'right of use asset' (ROU) and a corresponding 'lease liability' for all leases with the exception of short-term (under 12 months) and low-value leases. Lease costs has been recognised in the income statement over the lease term in the form of depreciation on the ROU asset and finance charges representing the unwinding of the discount on the lease liability. In contrast, the accounting requirements for lessors remain largely unchanged.

The Standard, in addition to increasing the Company’s recognised assets and liabilities, impacted the classification and timing of expenses and consequently the classification between cash flow from operating activities and cash flow from financing activities. Many commonly used financial ratios and performance metrics, using existing definitions, have also impacted including gearing, EBITDA, unit costs and operating cash flows. However, implementation of Ind AS 116 didn’t have a material effect on the Company’s Financial Statements.

Lessor accounting under Ind AS 116 is substantially unchanged from Ind AS 17. Lessors will continue to classify leases as either operating or finance leases using similar principles as in Ind AS 17. Therefore, Ind AS 116 does not have any material impact for leases where the Company is the lessor.

**u) Appendix C to Ind AS 12 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatment**

The appendix addresses the accounting for income taxes when tax treatments involve uncertainty that affects the application of Ind AS 12 Income Taxes. It does not apply to taxes or levies outside the scope of Ind AS 12, nor does it specifically include requirements relating to interest and penalties associated with uncertain tax treatments. The Appendix specifically addresses the following:

- Whether an entity considers uncertain tax treatments separately
- The assumptions an entity makes about the examination of tax treatments by taxation authorities
- How an entity determines taxable profit (tax loss), tax bases, unutilised tax losses, unutilised tax credits and tax rates
- How an entity considers changes in facts and circumstances

The Company determines whether to consider each uncertain tax treatment separately or together with one or more other uncertain tax treatments and uses the approach that better predicts the resolution of the uncertainty. There is no impact of the appendix on Company’s financial statement.

**VIZAG GENERAL CARGO BERTH PRIVATE LIMITED**  
**Notes forming part of the financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2021**

---

**3.1 Critical estimates and judgements in applying accounting policies**

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with Ind AS which requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income, expenses and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of these financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses for the years presented. Actual results may differ from these estimates under different assumptions and conditions.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised and future periods affected.

The management believes that the estimates used in preparation of the financial statements are prudent and reasonable. Information about significant area of estimation and critical judgements made in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the financial statements are as follows:

**Estimates**

**i) Useful lives of property, plant and equipment**

The Company reviews the useful life of property, plant and equipment at the end of each reporting period. This reassessment may result in change in depreciation expense in future periods.

**ii) Impairment Assessment**

In view of the continuing losses despite increased business operations, the Company has reviewed the carrying value of its assets and estimated the value in use basis the discounted cash flow projections in accordance with the requirements of Ind AS 36. Based on the said assessment, it has been concluded that the value in use is higher than its carrying value as at 31 March 2020 and therefore, no impairment was required to be recorded in these financial statements. The Company has used key inputs centered around the forecasted revenue, operating and fixed costs, finance costs weightage average cost of capital etc.



**Critical judgments**

- **Contingencies**

In the normal course of business, contingent liabilities may arise from litigation, taxation and other claims against the Company. Where it is management's assessment that the outcome cannot be reliably quantified or is uncertain, the claims are disclosed as contingent liabilities unless the likelihood of an adverse outcome is remote. Such liabilities are disclosed in the notes but are not provided for in the financial statements.

While considering the possible, probable and remote analysis of taxation, legal and other claims, there is always a certain degree of judgement involved pertaining to the application of the legislation which in certain cases is supported by views of tax experts and/or earlier precedents in similar matters. Although there can be no assurance regarding the final outcome of the legal proceedings, the Company does not expect them to have a materially adverse impact on the Company's financial position or profitability.

**3.2 Application of new standards and amendments**

The Company has adopted, with effect from April 01, 2020, the following new and revised standards and interpretations. Their adoption has not had any significant impact on the amounts reported in the financial statements.

1. Amendments to Ind AS 103 regarding definition of a Business
2. Amendments to Ind AS 107 and 109 regarding Interest Rate Benchmark Reform
3. Amendments to Ind AS 1 and Ind AS 8 regarding definition of Material
4. Amendments to Ind AS 116 regarding COVID-19 related rent concessions

**VIZAG GENERAL CARGO BERTH PRIVATE LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021**

**4A PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT**

(INR Crores)

Particulars	Land - freehold	Furniture and fixtures	Office equipment	Total
<b>GROSS BLOCK</b>				
<b>AT 1 APRIL 2019</b>	0.07	0.98	3.04	4.10
Additions	-	0.02	0.52	0.54
Deletions	-	-	-	-
<b>AT 31 MARCH 2020</b>	<b>0.07</b>	<b>1.00</b>	<b>3.57</b>	<b>4.64</b>
Additions	-	-	0.35	0.35
Deletions	-	-	-	-
<b>AT 31 MARCH 2021</b>	<b>0.07</b>	<b>1.00</b>	<b>3.92</b>	<b>4.99</b>
<b>ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION</b>				
<b>AT 1 APRIL 2019</b>	-	0.64	2.34	2.98
Depreciation for the year	-	0.09	0.16	0.25
Depreciation on Deletions	-	-	-	-
<b>AT 31 MARCH 2020</b>	-	<b>0.73</b>	<b>2.50</b>	<b>3.22</b>
Depreciation for the year	-	0.09	0.31	0.40
Depreciation on Deletions	-	-	-	-
<b>AT 31 MARCH 2021</b>	-	<b>0.81</b>	<b>2.81</b>	<b>3.63</b>
<b>NET BOOK VALUE</b>				
AT 31 MARCH 2020	0.07	0.27	1.07	1.41
<b>AT 31 MARCH 2021</b>	<b>0.07</b>	<b>0.18</b>	<b>1.11</b>	<b>1.36</b>

**4B Intangible Assets**

(INR Crores)

Particulars	Port Concession Rights (Refer note 33)	Computer ware	Soft ware	Total
<b>GROSS BLOCK</b>				
<b>AT 1 APRIL 2019</b>	676.11		0.58	676.68
Additions	5.75		0.01	5.77
Deletions	0.72		-	0.72
<b>AT 31 MARCH 2020</b>	<b>681.14</b>		<b>0.59</b>	<b>681.73</b>
Additions	1.37		-	1.37
Deletions	-		-	-
<b>AT 31 MARCH 2021</b>	<b>682.51</b>		<b>0.59</b>	<b>683.10</b>
<b>ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION</b>				
<b>AT 1 APRIL 2019</b>	145.25		0.58	145.83
Depreciation for the year	24.84		0.00	24.84
Depreciation on Deletions	0.15		-	0.15
<b>AT 31 MARCH 2020</b>	<b>169.94</b>		<b>0.58</b>	<b>170.52</b>
Depreciation for the year	24.99		0.00	25.00
Depreciation on Deletions	-		-	-
<b>AT 31 MARCH 2021</b>	<b>194.93</b>		<b>0.59</b>	<b>195.51</b>
<b>NET BOOK VALUE</b>				
AT 31 MARCH 2020	511.20		0.01	511.22
<b>AT 31 MARCH 2021</b>	<b>487.58</b>		<b>0.01</b>	<b>487.59</b>

**VIZAG GENERAL CARGO BERTH PRIVATE LIMITED**  
**Notes forming part of the financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2021**

<b>5 Non Current financial assets</b>	<b>As at March 31, 2021 (INR Crores)</b>	<b>As at March 31, 2020 (INR Crores)</b>
Unsecured, considered good Trade receivable (Also refer note (i) below)	-	1.66
Unsecured, considered Doubtful Trade receivable- Credit Impaired Less: Provision for doubtful Trade Receivables	0.09 (0.09) -	0.09 (0.09) <b>1.66</b>
i) Non current receivables aggregating to Rs.1.66 Crores has been received on 6th January 2021 from SAIL		
<b>6 Other financial assets</b>	<b>As at March 31, 2021 (INR Crores)</b>	<b>As at March 31, 2020 (INR Crores)</b>
<b>Non current</b> (Unsecured, considered good)		
Security deposits	3.12	3.12
	<b>3.12</b>	<b>3.12</b>
<b>Current</b> (Unsecured, considered good)		
(a) Security Deposits	0.07	0.02
(b) Recoverable from Related Parties (refer Note 28)	3.45	13.62
(c) Interest accrued on deposits measured at amortised cost	0.27	0.35
(d) Contract Assets	1.38	-
	<b>5.17</b>	<b>13.99</b>
<b>7 Inventories</b>	<b>As at March 31, 2021 (INR Crores)</b>	<b>As at March 31, 2020 (INR Crores)</b>
Stores and spares (Refer note) (For method of valuation of inventories refer note-3(f)) Note:- The company recognised Non moving items as at March 31, 2021 of Rs.0.09 Crores (March 31, 2020 of Rs.0.01 Crores)	2.22	2.30
<b>8 Current Investments</b>	<b>As at March 31, 2021 (INR Crores)</b>	<b>As at March 31, 2020 (INR Crores)</b>
Investments in mutual funds carried at Fair value through P&L	9.87	49.57
Aggregate amount of quoted Investment in Mutual fund	-	-
Aggregate amount of unquoted Investment in Mutual fund	9.87	49.57

**VIZAG GENERAL CARGO BERTH PRIVATE LIMITED**  
**Notes forming part of the financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2021**

<b>9 Trade receivables</b>	<b>As at March 31, 2021 (INR Crores)</b>	<b>As at March 31, 2020 (INR Crores)</b>
Unsecured, considered good (Refer Notes below)	4.18	17.20
Provision for doubtful Trade Receivables	(0.09)	-
	<b>4.10</b>	<b>17.20</b>
Notes:		
(i) Trade receivables from a related party (Refer note 28)	0.24	6.16
(ii) Average credit period offered by the Company to customers is 30 days. In case credit period is to be extended over 30 days to any customer, prior approval from Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer shall be obtained. In case payment is not received even after 90 days, Company may suspend the operations on behalf of such client.		
(iii) The total contract assets as at March 31, 2021; March 31, 2020 and March 31, 2019 were Rs. 1.38 Crores, Rs. Nil, and Rs.0.69 Crores respectively.		
<b>10 Cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>As at March 31, 2021 (INR Crores)</b>	<b>As at March 31, 2020 (INR Crores)</b>
Balances with banks in current accounts	1.85	3.06
	<b>1.85</b>	<b>3.06</b>
<b>11 Other Assets</b>	<b>As at March 31, 2021 (INR Crores)</b>	<b>As at March 31, 2020 (INR Crores)</b>
(unsecured, considered good)		
<b>Non Current</b>		
(a) Balance with government authorities (Refer note 16)	-	2.40
	<b>-</b>	<b>2.40</b>
<b>Current</b>		
(a) Advance to suppliers	0.39	0.42
(b) Prepaid expenses	0.45	0.31
(c) Balance with government authorities	2.90	5.25
(d) Export Incentive receivable (Refer below note)	2.29	6.90
	<b>6.03</b>	<b>12.87</b>

Note:- Service export incentive scheme for the year 2019-20 was approved by DGFT on which notification related to rate still to be finalized by DGFT. Basis the expert opinion company is confident that rate will be notified in due course and the amount will be recovered, hence no provision is required in these financial statements.

**VIZAG GENERAL CARGO BERTH PRIVATE LIMITED**  
Notes forming part of the financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2021

**12 Share capital**

	As at March 31, 2021		As at March 31, 2020	
	Number of shares	Amount in Crores	Number of shares	Amount in Crores
<b>Authorised</b>				
Equity shares of Rs. 10 each with voting rights	50,000,000	50.00	50,000,000	50.00
<b>Issued, subscribed and fully paid up</b>				
Equity shares of Rs.10 each with voting rights	47,108,000	47.11	32,108,000	32.11
	<b>47,108,000</b>	<b>47.11</b>	<b>32,108,000</b>	<b>32.11</b>

(i) There has been movement in the equity share capital for the year ended March 31, 2021. During the year Compulsorily Convertible Debentures has been converted to equity on the basis of fair value derived as per the discounted cash flow method valuation report. Company has issued 1.50 Crore Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each at a premium of Rs. 90/- per share to Vedanta Limited.

**(ii) Details of shares held by the holding Company (including nominee) :**

Particulars	As at March 31, 2021		As at March 31, 2020	
	Number of shares held	% of Holding	Number of shares held	% of Holding
Vedanta Limited, holding Company	47,108,000	100%	32,108,000	100%

**(iii) Details of shares held by each shareholder holding more than 5% shares :**

Name of Shareholder	As at March 31, 2021		As at March 31, 2020	
	Number of shares held	% of Holding	Number of shares held	% of Holding
(a) Vedanta Limited (including nominee)	47,108,000	100%	32,108,000	100%

(iv) The Company has only one class of equity shares having a par value of Rs. 10 per share. Each holder of equity share is entitled to one vote per share and dividend as and when declared by the company. The dividend proposed by the Board of Directors is subject to the approval of the shareholders in the ensuing Annual General Meeting, except in case of interim dividend which is paid as and when declared by Board of Directors. In the event of liquidation of the Company, holder of equity shares will be entitled to receive remaining assets of the Company after distribution of all preferential amounts in proportion to their shareholding.

*(this space has been intentionally left blank)*

**VIZAG GENERAL CARGO BERTH PRIVATE LIMITED**  
Notes forming part of the financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2021

<b>13 Non current borrowings</b>	<b>As at March 31, 2021 (INR Crores)</b>	<b>As at March 31, 2020 (INR Crores)</b>
<b>Secured (measured at amortised cost)</b>		
(a) Redeemable non convertible debentures ('NCD') [refer note (i)]	-	425.00
<b>Unsecured (measured at amortised cost)</b>		
(a) Liability component of compound financial instruments (see note (ii) below)	-	0.12
<b>Financial liabilities - Borrowings</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>425.12</b>
Less: Current maturities of long term borrowings (Refer note 16(a))	-	(425.12)
<b>Total non-current financial liabilities - Borrowings (Net)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Total secured borrowings</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>425.00</b>
<b>Total unsecured borrowings</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>0.12</b>

**Movement in borrowings during the year is provided below.**

(INR Crores)

Particulars	Borrowings Due with in one year	Borrowings Due after one year	Total
Opening balance at April 1, 2019	0.12	425.13	425.25
Cash flow	-	-	-
Other non cash changes	425.00	(425.13)	(0.13)
<b>As at April 1, 2020</b>	<b>425.12</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>425.12</b>
Proceeds from Inter company loan	425.00	-	425.00
Re payment of Non Convertible Debenture	(425.00)	-	(425.00)
Current Maturity regrouped to other Financial liability	-	-	-
Other non cash changes	(0.12)	-	(0.12)
<b>As at March 31, 2021</b>	<b>425.00</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>425.00</b>

Other non cash changes comprises of amortization of borrowing cost and reclassification between borrowings due with in one year and borrowings due after one year.

**Notes:**

- (i) In May 2017, the Company issued NCDs of Rs.425 crore at an interest rate of 8.25%. These NCDs are secured by way of first pari-passu charge on the specific movable and/or immovable property, plant and equipment & Port Concession Rights (Intangible assets), as may be identified and notified by the Issuer to the Security Trustee from time to time, with minimum asset coverage of 1 time of the aggregate face value of debentures outstanding at any point of time. The NCDs are re-paid in September 2020. The charge from asset was released and No due certificate was provided by debenture trustee.
- (ii) Liability component of compound financial instruments represent the amortised cost of amounts payable on 1,500,000(Nos) 0.1% Unsecured Compulsorily Convertible Debentures ("CCDs") of Rs. 1,000 each issued by the Company to Vedanta Limited (the "Subscriber").The CCDs were allotted to the Subscriber on March 28, 2011 at Rs. 650 called up per CCD and the balance Rs. 350 was called upon during the year ending March 31, 2012. At the end of the 7th year from the date of allotment each of the CCDs shall be compulsorily convertible into equity shares of the Company at Rs. 11.10 each i.e. each CCD shall be converted into 90 equity shares of Rs. 10 each at a premium of Rs. 1.10 per share.During FY17-18 ,The tenure of CCD's has been extended by a period of 2 years 10 months . The CCD's was due for conversion on January 28, 2021. The said conversion was calculated basis the valuation report dated December 10, 2020. As per the said report, the Equity Shares of the Company are valued at Rs. 100/- per share (i.e face value of Rs. 10/- each and premium of Rs.90/- per share) and accordingly, each CCD is convertible into 10 (Ten) Equity Shares. The same is also approved by the Board of Directors in their meeting held on 19th January, 2021.The revised conversion price has been approved by the Shareholders of the Company at the Extra-ordinary General Meeting held on January 21, 2021 followed by the approval of Committee of Directors of Vedanta Limited dated January 27, 2021.Accordingly, the Company allotted 1,50,00,000 (One Crore and Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each at a premium of Rs. 90/- per share to Vedanta Limited.

**13A Current financial liabilities - Borrowings**

	<b>As at March 31, 2021 (INR Crores)</b>	<b>As at March 31, 2020 (INR Crores)</b>
(a) Loan from related party-(Refer note 28 and below note ) Vedanta Limited	<b>425.00</b>	<b>-</b>
	<b>425.00</b>	<b>-</b>

Note:- The company has taken Inter Corporate loan from its parent Company Vedanta Limited amounting to Rs. 425 Crores (Interest rate of 10.5% p.a) for the period of one year, this was meant for repayment of Non-Convertible debentures ('NCD') which were due for repayment on September 30, 2020.

Interest shall be due and payable at the end of 12 months from the date of receiving of the Loan amount.

**VIZAG GENERAL CARGO BERTH PRIVATE LIMITED**  
**Notes forming part of the financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2021**

**14 Other liabilities**

	<b>As at March 31, 2021 (INR Crores)</b>	<b>As at March 31, 2020 (INR Crores)</b>
<b>Non Current</b>		
(a) Deferred government grant [refer note (ii) below]	<b>25.83</b>	<b>27.23</b>
<b>Current</b>		
(a) Statutory liabilities	1.01	4.61
(b) Advance from customers [refer note (i) below]	3.58	2.63
(c) Deferred government grant [refer note (ii) below]	1.40	1.40
	<b>5.99</b>	<b>8.64</b>

**Notes-**

- (i) Advance from customers are contract liabilities. The opening balance as at the start of the year was Rs.2.63 Crores (March 31, 2020 was Rs.2.66 Crores ) The advance payment will be settled by providing port operation services as per terms of respective agreement. As these are contracts that the company expects and has ability, to fulfill through delivery of non financial items, these are recognised as advance from customers and will be released to statement of profit and loss account as respective service delivered under the agreement. The portion of the advance that is expected to be settled within the next 12 months has been classified as a current liability.
- (ii) The Company has acquired certain plant and machinery on a concessional rate of duty as against which it has undertaken to make exports. The government grant is released to the statement of profit and loss on a systematic basis over a period of time.

**15 Current financial liabilities-Trade payables**

	<b>As at March 31, 2021 (INR Crores)</b>	<b>As at March 31, 2020 (INR Crores)</b>
i) (a) Total Outstanding dues of Micro Enterprises and Small Enterprises(refer note 1 below)	1.05	0.88
(b) Total Outstanding dues of Creditors other than Micro Enterprises and Small Enterprises	26.08	50.97
ii) Trade payables to related parties (refer note - 28)	0.75	5.35
	<b>27.88</b>	<b>57.20</b>

Trade payables are non-interest bearing and are normally settled in 30 days terms.

Note-1 Disclosures as required by the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006:

<b>Particulars</b>	<b>As at March 31, 2021 (INR Crores)</b>	<b>As at March 31, 2020 (INR Crores)</b>
(i) Principal amount remaining unpaid to any supplier as at the end of the accounting year	1.05	0.88
(ii) Interest due thereon remaining unpaid to any supplier as at the end of the accounting year	-	-
(iii) The amount of interest paid along with the amounts of the payment made to the supplier beyond the appointed day	-	-
(iv) The amount of interest due and payable for the year	-	-
(v) The amount of interest accrued and remaining unpaid at the end of the accounting year	-	-
(vi) The amount of further interest due and payable even in the succeeding year, until such date when the interest dues as above are actually paid	-	-

**VIZAG GENERAL CARGO BERTH PRIVATE LIMITED**  
**Notes forming part of the financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2021**

**16 Other financial liabilities**

	<b>As at March 31, 2021 (INR Crores)</b>	<b>As at March 31, 2020 (INR Crores)</b>
<b>Non Current</b>		
(a) Royalty (payable to Vishakhapatnam Port Trust) (refer below note)	-	<b>14.38</b>
<b>Current</b>		
(a) Current maturities of long term borrowings (refer note below)	-	425.12
(b) Interest accrued but not due on borrowings	-	30.74
(c) Payables for capital goods	-	-
(d) Due to related parties (refer note - 28)	20.94	-
(e) Security deposit from vendors	1.35	1.53
(f) Royalty (payable to Vishakhapatnam Port Trust)-(refer below note)	2.01	19.48
(g) Liability for Unpaid Wages	0.47	1.67
(h) Others	0.01	-
	<b>24.77</b>	<b>478.55</b>

Note:

Current maturities of long term borrowings comprises of:  
(Also refer note 13)

- Liability component of compound financial instruments (Unsecured)	-	0.12
- Non convertible debenture (Secured)	-	425.00
	<b>-</b>	<b>425.12</b>

Note:- As per concession agreement, storage royalty to be paid on notional basis in place of actual storage charges collected from port users and based on concession agreement Company had created the liability amounting to Rs.31.41 Crores from Aug-2016 to Sep-2018. During the year VPT agreed to change the effective date of rationalization from 21st Jan-2019 to 11th Jul-2018, based on revised effective date the liability of storage royalty is reduced by Rs. 7.13 Crores. Interest on storage Royalty also reduced by Rs.4.85 crores as the basic liability itself reduced for the period from 11th Jul 2018 to 21st Jan 2019. Management is confident that outstanding liability and interest till 2021 is sufficient to meet its obligation.

**17 Provisions**

	<b>As at March 31, 2021 (INR Crores)</b>	<b>As at March 31, 2020 (INR Crores)</b>
<b>Non Current</b>		
(a) Provision for employee benefits (net) - Provision for gratuity (refer note 27)	<b>0.53</b>	<b>0.64</b>
<b>Current</b>		
(a) Provision for employee benefits (net) - Provision for compensated absences	<b>0.16</b>	<b>0.38</b>



**VIZAG GENERAL CARGO BERTH PRIVATE LIMITED**  
**Notes forming part of the financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2021**

**18 Revenue from operations**

	<b>As at March 31, 2021 (INR Crores)</b>	<b>As at March 31, 2020 (INR Crores)</b>
(a) Revenue from contract with customers (Sale of services) - Income from port operations	108.33	146.56
(b) Other operating revenues - Export incentives - Scrap sales	- 0.40	2.22 22.35
	<b>108.73</b>	<b>171.14</b>

Revenue from Port operations are recorded over a period of time. This includes Rs.2.63 Crores (Previous year: Rs.2.66 Crores) for which contract liabilities existed at the beginning of the year. The said revenue from contract with customers is after reducing discounts of Rs. 0.68 Crores (Previous year: Rs.0.41 Crores).The Company has a single stream of revenue and hence there is no additional information required with respect to disaggregation of revenue.

**19 Other income**

	<b>As at March 31, 2021 (INR Crores)</b>	<b>As at March 31, 2020 (INR Crores)</b>
(a) Net gain on redemption/sale/Fair value on financial assets carried at FVTPL	0.92	1.76
(b) Interest income from financial assets measured at amortised costs	0.38	0.12
(c) Liquidation damages	0.35	0.18
(d) Amortization of deferred revenue arising from government grant (refer note 14)	1.40	1.40
(e) Miscellaneous income	0.07	0.28
	<b>3.12</b>	<b>3.74</b>

**20 Employee benefits expense**

	<b>As at March 31, 2021 (INR Crores)</b>	<b>As at March 31, 2020 (INR Crores)</b>
(a) Salaries and Wages (refer note 27)	1.54	2.15
(b) Share based payment to employees (refer note 26)	0.07	0.65
(c) Contributions to provident and other funds (refer note 27)	0.14	0.72
(d) Staff welfare expenses	0.34	0.51
	<b>2.09</b>	<b>4.03</b>

**21 Finance Cost**

	<b>As at March 31, 2021 (INR Crores)</b>	<b>As at March 31, 2020 (INR Crores)</b>
(a) Interest expense on financial liabilities at amortised cost (refer note 16)	37.77	41.09
(b) Other borrowing costs	0.75	1.31
	<b>38.52</b>	<b>42.40</b>

*(this space has been intentionally left blank)*

**VIZAG GENERAL CARGO BERTH PRIVATE LIMITED**  
**Notes forming part of the financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2021**

**22 Other Expenses**

	<b>As at March 31, 2021 (INR Crores)</b>	<b>As at March 31, 2020 (INR Crores)</b>
(a) Consumption of stores and spare parts	2.26	3.11
(b) Repairs and maintenance	0.85	0.84
(c) Power and fuel	8.73	11.20
(d) Material handling expenses (refer note-(c) below)	5.73	6.00
(e) Demurrage charges	0.82	2.28
(f) Port operation and maintenance expenses	8.78	11.03
(g) License fees for land	4.17	4.24
(h) Legal and professional	0.81	1.04
(i) Payment to auditors (refer note-(a) below)	0.11	0.11
(j) Security expenses	0.65	0.54
(k) Insurance	0.73	0.62
(l) Travelling and conveyance	0.32	0.45
(m) Rates and taxes	0.09	0.21
(n) Directors sitting fees	0.20	0.04
(o) Loss on sale of Property, Plant and Equipment	-	0.57
(p) Miscellaneous expenses	1.32	1.70
	<b>35.57</b>	<b>43.99</b>

Note:

(a) Payment to auditors

**As Auditors**

- Audit fee	0.05	0.05
- Limited review	0.04	0.04

**In other capacity**

- Other services (Certification services)	0.02	0.02
- Reimbursement of expenses	0.01	0.01
	<b>0.11</b>	<b>0.11</b>

(b) The Company was not required to spend any amounts on Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) activities. The total actual expenditure on CSR activities is also nil.

(c) During the year, provision made for Rs.3.44 Crores towards private siding staff charges for the period November-2018 to till date. Company has represented to VPT for waiver of the charges.

**23 Exceptional items**

	<b>As at March 31, 2021 (INR Crores)</b>	<b>As at March 31, 2020 (INR Crores)</b>
Port operation expenses	-	28.72

*(this space has been intentionally left blank)*

**VIZAG GENERAL CARGO BERTH PRIVATE LIMITED**  
**Notes forming part of the financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2021**

**24 Earnings per share (EPS):**

	Units	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
<b>Basic earnings/(loss) per share (BEPS)</b>			
a.	Net Profit/ (loss) after tax attributable to equity shareholders for BEPS	INR Crores (8.58)	31.81
b.	Number of equity shares for BEPS	No. of shares 47,108,000	32,108,000
c.	Basic earning/(loss) per share	Rupees (1.82)	9.91
<b>Diluted earnings/ (loss) per share (DEPS)</b>			
a.	Diluted earning/(loss) per share (Refer Notes below)	Rupees (1.82)	1.90

Notes:

- During the year Compulsorily Convertible Debentures has been converted to equity on the basis of valuation report. Accordingly Company has issued 1.50 Crore Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each at a premium of Rs. 90/- per share to Vedanta Limited the basic earnings per share and the diluted earnings per share is same for the purpose of computing diluted EPS.
- |   |            |               |              |
|---|------------|---------------|--------------|
| Net profit/ (loss) after tax attributable to equity shareholders for BEPS | INR Crores | (8.58)        | 31.81        |
| Add: Interest on compulsory convertible debentures                        | INR Crores | <u>0.01</u>   | <u>0.02</u>  |
| Net profit/ (loss) after tax attributable to equity shareholders for DEPS | INR Crores | <u>(8.57)</u> | <u>31.83</u> |
- |  |               |                   |                    |
|--|---------------|-------------------|--------------------|
| Number of equity shares for BEPS                 | No. of shares | 47,108,000        | 32,108,000         |
| Add: Effect of compulsory convertible debentures | No. of shares | <u>-</u>          | <u>135,000,000</u> |
| Number of equity shares for DEPS                 | No. of shares | <u>47,108,000</u> | <u>167,108,000</u> |

*(this space has been intentionally left blank)*

**VIZAG GENERAL CARGO BERTH PRIVATE LIMITED**

Notes forming part of the financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2021

**25 Contingent liabilities, Commitments and others:**

	<b>As at March 31, 2021</b>	<b>As at March 31, 2020</b>
	<b>(INR Crores)</b>	<b>(INR Crores)</b>
<b>Contingent liability:</b>		
<b>i</b> The Company has received an order from the commissioner of Central Excise Customs & Service tax dated March 20,2017 for payment of service tax liability on account of incorrect availment of service tax credit on impugned capital goods and taxability of Berth hire charges in the hands of the Company during year 2013-14. Management considers these demands as not tenable against the company and therefore no provision for tax contingencies has been considered necessary.	5.00	5.00
<b>ii</b> The company has received a Show Cause Notice (SCN) from Commercial Tax Officer (CTO), Gajuwaka on November 02, 2017 asking for explanation for TDS deducted on rates different from those prescribed in the notification dated September 14, 2011 on Works Contract payment made between period November 14, 2011 to March 31,2015. The company had deducted the TDS at different rates ranging from 2.80% to 3.37% as against the statutory rate of 3.50%, thus resulting in lower deduction of TDS of Rs. 0.54 Crores. As assessed by CTO the liability is reduced from Rs.0.54 Crores to Rs.0.40 Crores as per the revised demand notice by CTO dated 25th Nov 2020. Management has filed appeal with tribunal against the CTO demand notice and basis assessment of the internal legal counsel believes that probability of the liability devolving on the Company is low and accordingly no provision has been made in the financial statement in this regard. This disclosed amount includes Penalty amount of communication received in 2020-21.	0.49	0.68

**VIZAG GENERAL CARGO BERTH PRIVATE LIMITED**

**Notes forming part of the financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2021**

---

**Other Commitments :**

**iii) Export Obligation :**

The company has export obligation of Rs. 307.54 Crores (March 31,2020 Rs. 307.54 Crores) on account of concessional rates of import duties paid on capital goods under the Export Promotion Capital Goods scheme enacted by the Government of India which is to be fulfilled over a period of 6 - 8 years from the date of purchase. If the company is unable to meet these obligations, it would be liable for payment of duty of Rs. 38.51 Crores (March 31, 2020 Rs. 38.51 Crores) plus interest which have not been provided for as the Company believes it has a reasonable possibility of meeting these obligations. The company has pending export obligations amounting to Rs. 0.71 Crores as at March 31 ,2021. The Company has given bonds of Rs. 38.03 Crores (March 31, 2020: Rs. 38.03 Crores ) to custom authorities against these export obligations and company had applied further two years.

**iv) Capital Commitment :**

The Company has Capital commitment amounting to Rs.0.97 Crores (March 31,2020 Rs.0.63 Crores) which are yet to be executed and hence not provided for.

**26 Share based compensation plans**

The Company offered equity based and cash based option plans to its employees, officers and directors through the Company's stock option plan introduced in 2016, Cairn India's stock option plan now administered by the Company pursuant to merger with the Company and Vedanta Resources Limited (earlier known as Vedanta Resources Plc) plans [Vedanta Resources Long-Term Incentive Plan ("LTIP"), Employee Share Ownership Plan ("ESOP"), Performance Share Plan ("PSP") and Deferred Share Bonus Plan ("DSBP")] collectively referred as 'VRL ESOP' scheme.

Currently, the Company introduced an Employee Stock Option Scheme 2016 ("ESOS"), which was approved by the Vedanta Limited shareholders to provide equity settled incentive to all employees of the Company including subsidiary companies. The ESOS scheme includes tenure based, business performance based, sustained individual performance based and market performance based stock options. The maximum value of options that can be awarded to members of the wider management group is calculated by reference to the grade average cost-to-company ("CTC") and individual grade of the employee. The performance conditions attached to the option is measured by comparing Company's performance in terms of Total Shareholder Return ("TSR") over the performance period with the performance of two group of comparator companies (i.e. Indian and global comparator companies) defined in the scheme. The extent to which an option vests will depend on the Company's TSR rank against a group or groups of peer companies at the end of the performance period and as moderated by the Remuneration Committee.

Options granted during the year ended March 31, 2021 includes business performance based, sustained individual performance based and market performance based stock options. Business performances will be measured using Volume, Cost, Net Sales Realisation, EBITDA or a combination of these for the respective business/ SBU entities.

Amount recovered by the Parent and recognized by the company in the statement of profit and loss account for the year ended Crores 31, 2021 was Rs 0.07 Crores (Year ended March 31, 2020 was Rs 0.65 Crores). The Company considers these amounts as not material and accordingly has not provided further disclosures.

*(this space has been intentionally left blank)*

## 27 Employee benefits

### (i) Defined contribution plans

The Company makes Provident Fund contributions to defined contribution plans for qualifying employees. Under the scheme, the Company is required to contribute a specified percentage of the payroll costs to fund the benefits. The Company has recognised Rs.0.17 Crores (Previous year Rs. 0.20 Crores) for Provident Fund contributions in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

The Company has recognised Rs. 0.05 Crores (Previous year Rs.0.17 Crores) for Superannuation Fund contributions in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

#### Central provident fund

In accordance with the The Employees Provident Fund and Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952, employees are entitled to receive benefits under the Provident Fund Scheme. Both the employee and the employer make monthly contributions to the plan at a predetermined rate (12% for fiscal year 2021 and 2020) of an employee's basic salary. All employees have an option to make additional voluntary contributions. These contributions are made to the fund administered and managed by the Government of India (GOI). The Company has no further obligations under the fund managed by the GOI beyond its monthly contributions which are charged to the statement of profit and loss in the period they are incurred.

#### Superannuation

Superannuation, another pension scheme applicable in India, is applicable only to senior executives. The Company holds a policy with Life Insurance Corporation of India ("LIC"), to which the Company contributes a fixed amount relating to superannuation and the pension annuity is met by LIC as required, taking into consideration the contributions made. The Company has no further obligations under the scheme beyond its monthly contributions which are charged to the statement of profit and loss in the period they are incurred.

### (ii) Defined benefit plans

#### Gratuity plan

In accordance with the Payment of Gratuity Act of 1972, the Company contributes to a defined benefit plan (the "Gratuity Plan") for employees who have completed 5 years of service. The Gratuity Plan provides a lump sum payment to vested employees at retirement, disability or termination of employment being an amount based on the respective employee's last drawn salary and the number of years of employment with the Company. The gratuity plan is a funded plan and the company makes contribution to recognized funds in India.

Based on actuarial valuations conducted as at year end, a provision is recognised in full for the benefit obligation over and above the funds held in the Gratuity Plan.

#### - Principal actuarial assumptions

Principal actuarial assumptions used to determine the present value of the defined benefit obligation are as follows:

	Year ended March 31, 2021	Year ended March 31, 2020
Discount Rate	6.90%	6.80%
Expected rate of increase in compensation level of covered employees	8.0%	10%
Expected return on plan asset	8.65%	8.65%
Retirement age	58 years	58 years
In Service Mortality	IALM (2012-14)	IALM (2012-14)
Withdrawal rates for:-		
Up to 30 years	23%	3%
From 31 to 44 years	23%	2%
Above 44 years	23%	1%

#### - Amount of obligation recognised in the balance sheet consists of:

	Year ended March 31, 2021 (INR Crores)	Year ended March 31, 2020 (INR Crores)
Present value of defined benefit obligations	0.98	1.05
Fair value of plan assets	(0.45)	(0.41)
	<b>0.53</b>	<b>0.64</b>

**27 Employee benefits**

Cont..

- Amounts recognised in Statement of Profit and loss in respect of defined benefit plan are as follows:

	<b>Year ended March 31, 2021 (INR Crores)</b>	<b>Year ended March 31, 2020 (INR Crores)</b>
Current service cost	0.06	0.09
Interest expenses on plan liabilities	0.07	0.05
Expected return on plan assets	(0.03)	(0.03)
	<b>0.10</b>	<b>0.12</b>

- Amounts recognised in the Other Comprehensive Income in respect of defined benefit plan are as follows:

**Remeasurement of net defined benefit obligation**

	<b>Year ended March 31, 2021 (INR Crores)</b>	<b>Year ended March 31, 2020 (INR Crores)</b>
Actuarial loss/(gain) arising from changes in financial assumption	(0.16)	0.12
Actuarial loss arising from changes in experience adjustment	0.17	0.16
Actuarial gain arising from changes in demographic adjustment	(0.13)	(0.00)
Return on Plan asset excluding net interest	0.00	0.00
Components of defined benefit costs recognized in other comprehensive income	<b>(0.12)</b>	<b>0.29</b>

- The movement in present value of the defined benefit obligation is as follows:

	<b>Year ended March 31, 2021 (INR Crores)</b>	<b>Year ended March 31, 2020 (INR Crores)</b>
Balance at start of the year	1.05	0.62
Current service cost	0.06	0.09
Interest cost	0.07	0.05
Benefits paid	(0.09)	-
Actuarial Gain on arising from Change in Demographic Assumption	(0.13)	(0.00)
Actuarial (gain)/loss arising from changes in financial assumption	(0.16)	0.12
Actuarial loss arising from changes in experience adjustment	0.17	0.16
Balance at end of year	<b>0.98</b>	<b>1.05</b>

- Movement in the fair value of plan assets is as follows:

	<b>Year ended March 31, 2021 (INR Crores)</b>	<b>Year ended March 31, 2020 (INR Crores)</b>
Balance at start of the year	0.41	0.33
Contribution received	0.10	0.06
Interest income	0.03	0.03
Charges	(0.01)	(0.01)
Benefits paid	(0.09)	-
Balance at the end of year	<b>0.45</b>	<b>0.41</b>

**% allocation of plan assets  
Assets by category**

	<b>Year ended March 31, 2021</b>	<b>Year ended March 31, 2020</b>
Life insurance corporation of india	100%	100%

In absence of detailed information regarding plan assets which is funded with Life Insurance Corporation of India, the composition of each major category of plan assets and the percentage or amount for each major category to the fair value of total plan assets has not been disclosed.

The actuarial return on plan assets was Rs. 0.03 Crores for the year ended March 31,2021 and Rs.0.03 Crores for year ended March 31,2020.

Weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation	3.79	17.79
---	------	-------

The company expects to contribute Rs. 0.09 Crores to the funded defined benefit plan in fiscal year 2022 (PY of Rs.0.14 Crores).

**- Sensitivity analysis**

Below is the sensitivity analysis determined for significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of defined benefit obligations and based on reasonably possible changes of the respective assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period while holding all other assumptions constant.

**27 Employee benefits**

Cont..

	<b>Year ended March 31, 2021' (INR Crores)</b>	<b>Year ended March 31, 2020' (INR Crores)</b>
<b>Discount rate</b>		
PVO at the end of period (Discount rate - 0.5% )	0.96	1.12
PVO at the end of period (Discount rate - 0.25% )	0.95	1.09
PVO at the end of period Discount rate	0.98	1.05
PVO at the end of period (Discount rate + 0.25% )	0.98	1.02
PVO at the end of period (Discount rate + 0.5% )	0.99	0.99
<b>Expected rate of increase in compensation level of covered employees</b>		
PVO at the end of period (Salary Increase - 0.5% )	0.96	1.02
PVO at the end of period Salary increase	0.98	1.05
PVO at the end of period (Salary Increase + 0.5% )	0.99	1.08
<b>Return of planned assets</b>		
Fair value of plan assets -Expected rate -0.5%	0.03	0.41
Fair value of plan assets -Expected rate -0.25%	0.03	0.41
Fair value of plan assets - Base rate	0.03	0.41
Fair value of plan assets -Expected rate +0.25%	0.03	0.41
Fair value of plan assets -Expected rate +0.5%	0.03	0.41

The above sensitivity analysis may not be representative of the actual benefit obligation as it is unlikely that the change in assumptions would occur in isolation of one another as some of the assumptions may be correlated.

In presenting the above sensitivity analysis, the present value of defined benefit obligation has been calculated using the projected unit credit method at the end of reporting period, which is the same as that applied in calculating the defined obligation liability recognized in the balance sheet.

**Risk analysis**

Company is exposed to a number of risks in the defined benefit plans. Most significant risks pertaining to defined benefits plans and management estimation of the impact of these risks are as follows:

**Investment risk**

Defined benefit plans are funded with Life Insurance Corporation of India (LIC). Company does not have any liberty to manage the fund provided to LIC.

The present value of the defined benefit plan liability is calculated using a discount rate determined by reference to Government of India bonds . If the return on plan asset is below this rate, it will create a plan deficit.

**Interest risk**

A decrease in the interest rate on plan assets will increase the plan liability.

**Longevity risk/ Life expectancy**

The present value of the defined benefit plan liability is calculated by reference to the best estimate of the mortality of plan participants both during and at the end of the employment. An increase in the life expectancy of the plan participants will increase the plan liability.

**Salary growth risk**

The present value of the defined benefit plan liability is calculated by reference to the future salaries of plan participants. An increase in the salary of the plan participants will increase the plan liability.

**Maturity Profile of Defined Benefit Obligation**

<b>Year</b>	<b>INR Crores March 31, 2021</b>
0 to 1 Year	0.22
1 to 2 Year	0.18
2 to 3 Year	0.21
3 to 4 Year	0.09
4 to 5 Year	0.07
5 to 6 Year	0.05
6 Year onwards	0.17

*(this space has been intentionally left blank)*



**28 Related party transactions**

**(a) List of related parties and relationships**

**(i) Ultimate holding company**

Volcan Investments Limited

**(ii) Holding company:**

Vedanta Limited

**(iii) Fellow subsidiaries**

- Bharat Aluminium Company Limited
- Talwandi Sabo Private Limited
- Maritime Ventures Private Limited
- Hindustan Zinc Limited
- ESL Steel Limited (Formerly known as Electrosteel Steels Limited)

**(iv) Key Managerial Personnel**

- Mr. Sauvick Mazumdar : Other Non-Executive Director (w.e.f January 19, 2021)
- Mr. Anup Agarwal : Other Non-Executive Director (up to close of business hours on January 19, 2021)
- Ms. Pooja Yadava : Other Non-Executive Director (up to close of business hours on January 12, 2021)
- Mr. Vijay Chhiber : Other Non-Executive Director (w.e.f. September 1, 2020)
- Mr. Prasan Kumar Mukherjee : Other Non-Executive Director (w.e.f. September 1, 2020)
- Mr. R. Kannan : Independent Director (up to close of business hours on Aug 31, 2020)
- Mr. AR. Narayana Swamy : Independent Director (up to close of business hours on Aug 31, 2020)
- Mr. Chikkala Sateesh Kumar : Whole-time Director & Dy. Chief Executive Officer (w.e.f. October 1, 2020)
- Mr. Srikanth Gudivada : Chief Financial Officer (up to close of business hours on Sep 30, 2020)
- Mr. Vinay Chaurasia : Chief Financial Officer (w.e.f. October 1, 2020)
- Mr. Kumar Ankit : Company Secretary (up to close of business hours on February 4, 2021)

**(b) Details of related party transactions (Excluding taxes, applicable if any) and balances outstanding as at year end are as stated below.**

<b>Transactions during the year</b>	<b>Year ended March 31, 2021 (INR Crores)</b>	<b>Year ended March 31, 2020 (INR Crores)</b>
(i) Sale of Scrap	-	-
- ESL Steel Limited (Formerly known as Electrosteel Steels Limited)	-	17.89
(ii) Scripts Transferred		-
- Vedanta Limited	4.35	1.10
- ESL Steel Limited (Formerly known as Electrosteel Steels Limited)	0.03	0.76
(iii) Income from port operations *		
- Vedanta Limited	9.46	22.51
- Bharat Aluminium Company Limited	-	9.89
- Maritime Ventures Private Limited	2.89	3.99
- ESL Steel Limited (Formerly known as Electrosteel Steels Limited)	3.67	12.67
(iv) Employee benefit expenses charged by*		-
- Vedanta Limited (Refer Note 26)	0.07	0.73
(v) Employee benefit & Admin expenses charged to *		
- Vedanta Limited	0.15	0.34
- Maritime Ventures Private Limited	3.36	3.08
- ESL Steel Limited (Formerly known as Electrosteel Steels Limited)	0.05	-
- Fujairah Gold	0.00	-
- Hindustan Zinc Limited	-	0.03
- Talwandi Sabo Private Limited	0.07	-
(vi) Finance cost charged by Vedanta Limited *		
- Interest on debentures measured at amortised cost	22.63	0.02
- Other borrowing costs	0.66	1.20
(vii) Reimbursement of expenses net*		
- Vedanta Limited	0.90	0.18
- Bharat Aluminium Company Limited	0.05	-
- Maritime Ventures Private Limited	-	10.40
- ESL Steel Limited (Formerly known as Electrosteel Steels Limited)	-	1.67
- Hindustan Zinc Limited	0.01	-
(viii) Purchase of Assets & Purchases & other services		
- Sesa Resources Limited	-	0.01
- Vedanta Limited	0.02	0.00
- ESL Steel Limited (Formerly known as Electrosteel Steels Limited)	0.17	-
(ix) Short term borrowing taken from		
- Vedanta Limited	425.00	-

**28 Related party transactions**

(x) Key Management Personnel *		
- Sitting fees paid	0.20	0.04
- Remuneration of Key Managerial Personnel (refer note below)	0.80	1.98

**Note: Remuneration of Key Managerial Personnel**

	<b>Year ended March 31, 2021 (INR Crores)</b>	<b>Year ended March 31, 2020 (INR Crores)</b>
Short-term employee benefits	0.74	1.63
Post employment benefits	0.06	0.25
Share based payments	-	0.10
<b>Total</b>	<b>0.80</b>	<b>1.98</b>

\* Details of related party transactions are reported by excluding taxes, if any

**Outstanding balances at year end**

	<b>As at March 31, 2021 (INR Crores)</b>	<b>As at March 31, 2020 (INR Crores)</b>
(i) Short term borrowing - Vedanta Limited	425.00	-
(ii) Liability component of compound financial instruments - Vedanta Limited - Liability component of compound financial instruments (See note 13).	-	0.12
(iii) Corporate Guarantee issued on Company's behalf by - Vedanta Limited	56.25	521.27
(iv) Trade Payables - Vedanta Limited	0.75	5.35
(v) Other financial liabilities - Vedanta Limited - Hindustan Zinc Ltd	20.92 0.01	- -
(vi) Trade receivables - Vedanta Limited - Maritime Ventures Private Limited - Bharat Aluminium Company Limited - ESL Steel Limited (Formerly known as Electrosteel Steels Limited)	0.23 - - 0.00	0.49 5.23 0.03 0.42
(vii) Recoverable from Fellow Subsidiary - Maritime Ventures Private Limited - Vedanta Limited	0.86 2.59	13.53 -
(viii) Advance recoverable - Vedanta Limited	0.01	0.13
(ix) Advance from customer - Bharat Aluminium Company Limited - Vedanta Limited	0.03 0.03	- -

**28 Related party transactions**

**Terms and conditions of transactions with related parties**

All transactions with related parties are made in ordinary course of business. There have been no guarantees provided or received for any related party receivables or payables. For the year ended March 31 2021, the company has not recorded any impairment of receivables relating to amounts owed by related parties. This assessment is undertaken each financial year through examining the financial position of the related party and the market in which the related party operates.

**29 Tax expense/(Benefit)**

The major components of income tax expense/(Benefit) for the year ended March 31, 2021 are indicated below:

	<b>Year ended March 31, 2021 (INR Crores)</b>	<b>Year ended March 31, 2020 (INR Crores)</b>
Current Tax	-	(0.44)
Deferred tax liability arising on temporary differences	(15.03)	(55.69)
	<b>(15.03)</b>	<b>(56.13)</b>

A reconciliation of income tax expense applicable to accounting profits before tax at the statutory income tax rate to recognised income tax expense for the year indicated are as follows:

	<b>Year ended March 31, 2021 (INR Crores)</b>	<b>Year ended March 31, 2020 (INR Crores)</b>
Net (Loss) before tax	(23.61)	(24.32)
Statutory tax rate	29.12%	29.12%
Tax at statutory income tax rate	(6.87)	(7.08)
Deferred tax on accelerated depreciation under income tax	-	-
Tax Impact on Unabsorbed Depreciation for Previous years - Deferred tax asset created	(9.87)	(37.13)
One time impact on Change in tax rate from 34.94% to 29.12% - Refer Note 30	-	(12.92)
Tax items reversing under tax holiday period	-	1.36
Deferred tax on Fair valuation of Mutual Fund under income tax	(0.16)	-
Deferred tax on Employee benefits under income tax on provisions	0.10	(0.15)
Tax losses and depreciation reversing during tax holiday period	-	-
Credit in respect to deferred tax for prior year	1.78	-
Others	-	(0.21)
Tax charge /(Credit) for the year	<b>(15.03)</b>	<b>(56.13)</b>

**Sectoral Benefit - Port Operations**

To encourage the establishment of infrastructure, ports have been offered income tax exemptions of upto 100% of profits and gains for any ten consecutive years within the 15 year period following commencement of operations subject to certain conditions. However, such undertakings would continue to be subject to MAT provisions.

**VIZAG GENERAL CARGO BERTH PRIVATE LIMITED**  
**Notes forming part of the financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2021**

**30 Income tax**

Deferred tax liabilities/ (assets)

The deferred tax liability represents accelerated tax relief for the depreciation of property plant and equipment and the amortisation of intangible assets and gain on the fair valuation of mutual fund. Significant components of liability recognized in the balance sheet are as follows:

<b>As at March 31, 2021</b>	<b>(INR Crores)</b>			
<b>Significant components of deferred tax liabilities / (assets)</b>	<b>Opening April 01, 2020</b>	<b>Charged / (credited) to Statement of profit or loss</b>	<b>Charged/ (credited) to OCI</b>	<b>Total as at March 31, 2021</b>
Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	69.60	1.41	-	71.01
Losses/Unabsorbed Depreciation available for offsetting against future taxable income	(46.28)	(18.15)	-	(64.43)
Fair valuation on mutual fund	0.15	(0.16)	-	(0.01)
Employee benefit	(0.30)	0.10	-	(0.20)
Other Temporary Differences - Provisions	(1.78)	1.78	-	-
	<u>21.41</u>	<u>(15.03)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>6.38</u>
<b>As at March 31, 2020</b>	<b>(INR Crores)</b>			
<b>Significant components of deferred tax liabilities/ (assets)</b>	<b>Opening April 01, 2019</b>	<b>Charged / (credited) to Statement of profit or loss</b>	<b>Charged/ (credited) to OCI</b>	<b>Total as at March 31, 2020</b>
Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	77.52	(7.92)	-	69.60
Losses/Unabsorbed Depreciation available for offsetting against future taxable income	-	(46.28)	-	(46.28)
Fair valuation on mutual fund	0.02	0.13	-	0.15
MAT Credit entitlement	(0.44)	0.44	-	-
Employee benefit	-	(0.30)	-	(0.30)
Other Temporary Differences - Provisions	-	(1.78)	-	(1.78)
	<u>77.09</u>	<u>(55.69)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>21.41</u>

In Finance Act 2019 ("Act"), corporate tax rate for domestic companies having turnover below 400 crore has been reduced to 25% (Plus surcharge and cess). Accordingly, the Company has re-measured its Deferred Tax based on the rate prescribed in the Act and has recognized deferred tax reversal of Rs. 12.92 Crores relating to deferred tax as at March 31, 2019 in the statement of Profit & Loss during the year. In addition, Company has recognized a deferred tax credit of Rs. 46.28 Crores during the year on carry forward unabsorbed depreciation only for those temporary differences which would be utilised beyond tax holiday period basis the management projections.

*(this space has been intentionally left blank)*

**31 Financial Instruments**

**(a) Financial risk management objective and policies**

This section gives an overview of the significance of financial instruments for the Company and provides additional information on the balance sheet. Details of significant accounting policies, including the criteria for recognition, the basis of measurement and the basis on which income and expenses are recognised, in respect of each class of financial asset, financial liability and equity instrument are disclosed in note 2 and 3.

**Financial assets and liabilities:**

The accounting classification of each category of financial instruments, and their carrying amounts, are set out below:

**As at March 31, 2021**

(INR Crores)

Financial assets	FVTPL	FVTOCI	Amortised cost	Total carrying value	Total fair value
Cash and cash equivalents	-	-	1.85	1.85	1.85
Current investments	9.87	-	-	9.87	9.87
Trade receivables	-	-	4.10	4.10	4.10
Security deposits	-	-	3.12	3.12	3.12
Other receivables	-	-	-	-	-
Other current financial asset	-	-	5.17	5.17	5.17
	<u>9.87</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>14.24</u>	<u>24.11</u>	<u>24.11</u>
Financial liabilities	FVTPL	FVTOCI	Amortised cost	Total carrying value	Total fair value
Borrowings	-	-	425.00	425.00	425.00
Trade payables	-	-	27.88	27.88	27.88
Other non current financial liabilities	-	-	-	-	-
Other current financial liabilities	-	-	24.77	24.77	24.77
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>477.65</u>	<u>477.65</u>	<u>477.65</u>

**As at March 31, 2020**

(INR Crores)

Financial assets	FVTPL	FVTOCI	Amortised cost	Total carrying value	Total fair value
Cash and cash equivalents	-	-	3.06	3.06	3.06
Current investments	49.57	-	-	49.57	49.57
Trade receivables	-	-	18.86	18.86	18.86
Security deposits	-	-	3.12	3.12	3.12
Other receivables	-	-	-	-	-
Other current financial asset	-	-	13.99	13.99	13.99
	<u>49.57</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>39.04</u>	<u>88.61</u>	<u>88.61</u>
Financial liabilities	FVTPL	FVTOCI	Amortised cost	Total carrying value	Total fair value
Borrowings	-	-	425.12	425.12	425.12
Trade payables	-	-	57.20	57.20	57.20
Other non current financial liabilities	-	-	14.38	14.38	14.38
Other current financial liabilities	-	-	51.76	51.76	51.76
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>548.45</u>	<u>548.45</u>	<u>548.45</u>

**(b) Fair value hierarchy**

The company uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments by valuation technique-

Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities

Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices)

Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs)

The below table summarises the categories of financial assets and liabilities as at March 31,2021 and March 31,2020

**As at March 31, 2021**

(INR Crores)

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Financial Assets			
- Current investments	9.87	-	-

**As at March 31, 2020**

(INR Crores)

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Financial Assets			
- Current investments	49.57	-	-

(this space has been intentionally left blank)

**31 Financial Instruments (Cont.)**

The fair value of the financial assets and liabilities are at the amount that would be received to sell an asset and paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair values.

- Short-term marketable securities not traded in active markets are determined by reference to quotes from the financial institutions; for example: Net asset value (NAV) for investments in mutual funds declared by mutual fund house. (a Level 1 technique)

There is no financial instrument which is classified as level 2 and 3 during the year. There were no transfers between level 1, level 2 and level 3 during the year.

The Management assessed fair value of cash & cash equivalents, trade receivables, security deposits, loans, trade payables and other current financial assets and liabilities as their book values because of their short term maturities.

**(c) Risk management framework**

The company's businesses are subject to several risks and uncertainties including financial risks. The Company's documented risk management policies act as an effective tool in mitigating the various financial risks to which the business is exposed to in the course of their daily operations. The risk management policies cover areas such as liquidity risk, interest rate risk, counterparty and concentration of credit risk and capital management. Risks are identified through a formal risk management programme with active involvement of senior management personnel and business managers. Each significant risk has a designated 'owner' within the company at an appropriate senior level. The potential financial impact of the risk and its likelihood of a negative outcome are regularly updated.

The risk management process is coordinated by the Management Assurance function and is regularly reviewed by the Company's Audit Committee. The overall internal control environment and risk management programme including financial risk management is reviewed by the Audit Committee on behalf of the Board.

The risk management framework aims to:

- improve financial risk awareness and risk transparency
- identify, control and monitor key risks
- identify risk accumulations
- provide management with reliable information on the Company's risk situation
- improve financial returns

**Treasury management**

The Company's treasury function provides services to the business, co-ordinates access to domestic and international financial markets, monitors and manages the financial risks relating to the operations of the Company through internal risk reports which analyses exposures by degree and magnitude of risks. These risks include market risk (including currency risk and interest rate risk), credit risk, liquidity risk and cashflow risk.

Treasury management focuses on capital protection, liquidity maintenance and yield maximization. The Company's treasury policies are within the framework of the overall Holding Company's treasury policies and adherence to these policies is strictly monitored at the Executive Committee meetings. Long-term fund raising including strategic treasury initiatives are handled with the help of central treasury team. A monthly reporting system exists to inform senior management of investments and debt. The company has a strong system of internal control which enables effective monitoring of adherence to company's policies. The internal control measures are effectively supplemented by regular internal audits.

**Financial risk**

The Company's Board approved financial risk policies comprise liquidity, foreign currency, interest rate and counterparty credit risk. The Company does not engage in speculative treasury activity but seeks to manage risk and optimize interest through proven financial instruments.

**(i) Liquidity risk**

The Company remains committed to maintaining a healthy liquidity, gearing ratio, deleveraging and strengthening the balance sheet. The maturity profile of the Company's financial liabilities based on the remaining period from the date of balance sheet to the contractual maturity date is given in the table below. The figures reflect the contractual undiscounted cash obligation of the Company.

Payment Due by Year	As at March 31, 2021				(INR Crores)
	<1 year	1-3 Years	3-5 Years	> 5 Years	Total
	Borrowings *	425.00	-	-	-
Trade payables and other financial liabilities **	52.65	-	-	-	52.65
<b>Total</b>	<b>477.65</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>477.65</b>

  

Payment Due by Year	As at March 31, 2020				(INR Crores)
	<1 year	1-3 Years	3-5 Years	> 5 Years	Total
	Borrowings *	442.70	-	-	-
Trade payables and other financial liabilities **	108.95	14.38	-	-	123.33
<b>Total</b>	<b>551.65</b>	<b>14.38</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>566.03</b>

**VIZAG GENERAL CARGO BERTH PRIVATE LIMITED**  
**Notes forming part of the financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2021**

\*Includes Non-current borrowings, current borrowings, current maturities of non-current borrowings and committed interest payments.

\*\*Includes current financial liabilities, excludes current maturities of non-current borrowings and committed interest payments on borrowings.

The Company had access to following funding facilities :

As at March 31, 2021

	<b>Total Facility</b>	<b>Drawn</b>	<b>(INR Crores) Undrawn</b>
less than one year	-	-	-
more than two year	16.00	15.91	0.09
<b>Total</b>	<b>16.00</b>	<b>15.91</b>	<b>0.09</b>

As at March 31, 2020

	<b>Total Facility</b>	<b>Drawn</b>	<b>(INR Crores) Undrawn</b>
less than one year	-	-	-
more than two year	445.00	440.91	4.09
<b>Total</b>	<b>445.00</b>	<b>440.91</b>	<b>4.09</b>

Collateral security

Details of securities for the borrowing facilities availed by the Company are as below:

(ii) Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk comprises of the risk that may arise to the Company because of fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates. Fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates may have an impact on the statements of profit or loss and statement of change in equity where any transaction references more than one currency or where assets/liabilities are denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the Company. The Company does not have any foreign currency exposure as on March 31, 2021.

*(this space has been intentionally left blank)*

**31 Financial Instruments (Cont.)**

The Company's exposure to foreign currency arises where the Company holds monetary assets and liabilities denominated in a currency different to the functional currency, with US dollar being the non-functional currency. The value of a financial instrument may change as a result of changes in the interest rates, foreign currency exchange rate, liquidity and other market changes.

The company has no foreign currency exposure as on March 31, 2021 & March 31, 2020

(ii) Interest rate risk

The company is exposed to interest rate risk on long-term floating rate instruments and on refinancing of fixed rate debt borrowing instruments outstanding as on the year end. The company's policy is to maintain a balance of fixed and floating interest rate borrowings and the proportion of fixed and floating rate debt is determined by current market interest rates. The borrowings of the Company are principally denominated in Indian Rupees. Indian Rupee debt comprising of non convertible debentures term loan and compulsory convertible debentures is principally at fixed interest rates. These exposures are reviewed by appropriate levels of management on a monthly basis. The Company invests cash and liquid investments in debt mutual funds, some of which generate a tax-free return, to achieve the company's goal of maintaining liquidity, carrying manageable risk and achieving satisfactory returns.

Floating rate financial assets are largely interest bearing security deposits held by the Company. The returns from these financial assets are linked to bank rate notified by Reserve Bank of India as adjusted annually. Additionally, the investments portfolio is independently reviewed by CRISIL Limited, and our investment portfolio has been rated as "Very Good" meaning highest safety.

The exposure of the Company's financial assets & financial liabilities as at March 31, 2021 to interest rate risk is as follows:

	<u>Floating Rate</u>	<u>Fixed Rate</u>	<u>Non Interest</u>	<u>Total</u>
				<b>(INR Crores)</b>
<b>Financial Assets</b>	9.87	1.79	12.45	<b>24.11</b>
<b>Financial Liabilities</b>		425.00	52.65	<b>477.65</b>

The exposure of the Company's financial assets & financial liabilities as at March 31, 2020 to interest rate risk is as follows:

	<u>Floating Rate</u>	<u>Fixed Rate</u>	<u>Non Interest</u>	<u>Total</u>
			<b>Bearing</b>	
<b>Financial Assets</b>	49.57	1.79	37.16	<b>88.51</b>
<b>Financial Liabilities</b>	-	425.12	123.33	<b>548.45</b>
	-	-	-	-

*(this space has been intentionally left blank)*



**31 Financial Instruments (Cont.)**

The table below illustrates the impact of a 0.5% to 2.0% increase in interest rates on interest on financial assets/ liabilities (net) assuming that the changes occur at the reporting date and has been calculated based on risk exposure outstanding as of date. The year end balances are not necessarily representative of the average debt outstanding during the year. This analysis also assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

Increase in interest rates	(INR Crores)	(INR Crores)
	Year Ended March 31, 2021	Year Ended March 31, 2020
0.50%	0.05	0.25
1.00%	0.10	0.50
2.00%	0.20	0.99

0.5% to 2% reduction in interest rate would have an equal and opposite effect on the company's financial statements.

(iii) Counterparty and concentration of credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Company. The Company has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy counterparties and obtaining sufficient collateral, where appropriate, as a means of mitigating the risk of financial loss from defaults. The company is exposed to credit risk for receivables, cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments and loans and advances.

The Company does not expect any material risk on account of non-performance by any of the Company's counterparties as approximate 64% receivables as on March 31, 2020 is pertaining to fellow subsidiary. The history of trade receivables shows a negligible provision for bad and doubtful debts therefore the company does not expect any material risk on account of non performance by any of the company's counter parties.

For short-term investments, counterparty limits are in place to limit the amount of credit exposure to any one counterparty. Defined limits are in place for exposure to individual counterparties in case of mutual funds schemes.

The carrying value of the financial assets and Current investments other than cash represents the maximum credit exposure. The company's maximum exposure to credit risk as at March 31, 2021 is Rs.12.39 Crores (March 31, 2020 Rs.35.97 Crores).

None of the company's cash equivalents are past due or impaired. Regarding trade and other receivables and other non-current assets, there were no indications as at March 31, 2021, that defaults in payment obligations will occur, other than those for which provision has already been taken in the financial statements.

Of the year end trade receivables and other financial assets, the following balance were past due but not impaired as at March 31, 2021 and March 31, 2020 :

Particulars	(INR Crores)	(INR Crores)
	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
Neither impaired nor past due	3.12	3.12
Due less than one month	9.06	26.79
Due between 1 to 3 Months	0.15	0.56
Due between 3 to 12 Months	0.03	3.76
Due Greater than 12 Months	0.03	1.74
<b>Total</b>	<b>12.39</b>	<b>35.97</b>

Receivables are deemed to be past due or impaired with reference to the Company's normal terms and conditions of business. These terms and conditions are determined on a case to case basis with reference to the customer's credit quality and prevailing market conditions. Receivables that are classified as 'past due' in the above tables are those that have not been settled within the terms and conditions that have been agreed with that customer. The company based on past experience does not expect any material loss on its receivables and hence no provision on account of ECL.

The credit quality of the Company's customers is monitored on an ongoing basis and assessed for impairment where indicators of such impairment exist. The Company uses simplified approach for impairment of financial assets. If credit risk has not increased significantly, 12-month expected credit loss is used to provide for impairment loss. However, if credit risk has increased significantly, lifetime expected credit loss is used. The solvency of the debtor and their ability to repay the receivable is considered in assessing receivables for impairment. Where receivables have been impaired, the Company actively seeks to recover the amounts in question and enforce compliance with credit terms

### 32 Capital Management

The Company's objectives when managing capital is to safeguard continuity, maintain a strong credit rating and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and provide adequate return to shareholders through continuing growth. The Company's overall strategy remains unchanged from previous year.

The Company sets the amount of capital required on the basis of annual business and long-term operating plans.

The funding requirements are met through a mixture of equity, internal fund generation, convertible and non convertible debt securities, and other short term and Long term borrowings. The company's policy is to use current and non current borrowings to meet anticipated funding requirement.

The Company monitors capital on the basis of the net debt to equity ratio. The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

Net debt are long term and short term debts as reduced by cash and cash equivalents, other bank balances and current investments. Equity comprises all components including other comprehensive income.

The following table summarizes the capital structure of the Company:

	As at March 31, 2021	INR Crores As at March 31, 2020
Short-term borrowings (ICL)	425.00	-
Current maturities of long term debt (Note 16)	-	425.12
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 10)	(1.85)	(3.06)
Current investments (Note 8)	(9.87)	(49.57)
<b>Net debt (a)</b>	<b>413.28</b>	<b>372.49</b>
<b>Total Equity (b)</b>	<b>11.59</b>	<b>20.05</b>
<b>Net debt to equity ratio (c = a/b)</b>	<b>35.67</b>	<b>18.58</b>

### 33 Service Concession arrangement

The Company has been engaged in coal berth mechanization and upgradation at Visakhapatnam port. The project is to be carried out on a design, build, finance, operate, transfer basis and the concession agreement between Visakhapatnam Port Trust ('VPT') and the Company was signed in June 2010. In October 2010, the Company was awarded with the concession after fulfilling conditions stipulated as a precedent to the concession agreement. Visakhapatnam port trust has provided, in lieu of license fee an exclusive license to the Company for designing, engineering, financing, constructing, equipping, operating, maintaining, and replacing the project/project facilities and services. The concession period is 30 years from the date of the award. The upgraded capacity is 10.18 mmtpa and the Visakhapatnam port trust would be entitled to receive 38.10% share of the gross revenue as royalty. The Company is entitled to recover a tariff from the user(s) of the project facilities and services as per its Tariff Authority for Major Ports(TAMP) notification. The tariff rates are linked to the Wholesale Price Index (WPI) and would accordingly be adjusted as specified in the concession agreement every year. The ownership of all infrastructure assets, buildings, structures, berths, wharfs, equipment and other immovable and movable assets constructed, installed, located, created or provided by the Company at the project site and/or in the port's assets pursuant to concession agreement would be with the Company until expiry of this concession agreement. The cost of any repair, replacement or restoration of the project facilities and services shall be borne by the Company during the concession period. The Company has to transfer all its rights, titles and interest in the project facilities and services free of cost to VPT at the end of the concession period. Intangible asset port concession rights represents consideration for construction services. No Revenue from construction contract of service concession arrangements on exchanging construction services for the port concession rights was recognised for the year ended March 31, 2021 and March 31, 2020.

*(this space has been intentionally left blank)*

**34** The Company has only one business segment primarily the supply of cargo handling and storage services and operates in one geographical segment. Accordingly, disclosures relating to operating segments under the Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS) 108 on "Operating Segments" notified under section 133 read with Rule 4A of the Companies Act, 2013, are not applicable to the Company for current year. Revenue from one customer amounting to Rs. 41.13 Crores (March 31, 2020 Rs. 56.18 Crores revenue from two customers ) exceeded 10% of the total revenue of company. All the company's revenue , trade receivable and non current asset are in India.

**35 Impact Assessment of COVID-19 and Going Concern Evaluation**

The Company has net current liabilities amounting to Rs.454.55 Crores mainly on account of ICL which are due for repayment in Sep'21. The directors have received an unconditional letter of support from Vedanta Limited, the parent company, who will provide financial support to the Company to enable it to meet its obligations as and when they fall due and to carry on its current business for the next 12 months. Thus, the financial statements have been prepared on going concern basis. Further, the Management has also considered industry reports, economic indicators and general business conditions to make an assessment of the implications arising out of business caused due to COVID-19. The Company considers this as short term in nature, since operations of the of the Company were not impacted during the year except for the period of nationwide lock down during quarter ended June 30, 2020, and will not impact the Company in long run as Company deals in coal based cargo handling activities which is essential commodity for various power and steel plants all across India. The eventual outcome of the impact of the global health pandemic related to COVID -19 as well as actual cargo traffic and port tariffs considering the long period may be different from those estimated as on the date of approval of these financial statement.

**36** Previous year figures have been regrouped/ reclassified, where necessary, to confirm to this year's classification.

As per the report of even date

**For S.R Batliboi & Co. LLP**

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration No. 301003E/E300005

**For and on behalf of Board of Directors**

**per Ajay Bansal**

Partner

Membership No.: 502243

**C. Sateesh Kumar**

Director

DIN : 08879426

**Sauvick Mazumdar**

Director

DIN : 07558996

**Vinay Chaurasia**

Chief Financial Officer

Place: Gurugram

Date : April 16, 2021

Place: Goa

Date : April 16, 2021